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April 1, 2022

The Honorable Public Safety Committee
City of Los Angeles

200 N. Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

COUNCIL FILE 22-0127 — 2020 BRUSH CLEARANCE ASSESSMENT APPEALS

Honorable Members:

In response to the Board of Fire Commissioners’ approval of the 2020 Brush Clearance
Appeals, the Los Angeles City Fire Department appreciates the opportunity to submit
the following supplemental report. This report is hereby transmitted to the City Council's
Public Safety Committee for consideration.

Should you need additional information, please contact Captain | Bryan Nassour, Fire
Prevention and Safety Bureau at (213) 978-3590.

Sincerely,

KRISTIN M. CROWLEY 7
Fire Chief

-

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



41122, 9:57 AM - " City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: APN: 5209020007 Penality Waiver Help

Connect
Create
Collaborate

: - p- LAFD Brush <lafdbrush@lacity.org>

Fwd: APN: 5209020007 Penality Waiver Help

1 message

LAFD Brushacctg <LAFD.Brushacctg@lacity.org> | Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 2:42 PM
To: LAFD Brush <lafdbrush@lacity.org>

Forwarded message
From: Dhamodharan Lakshminarayanan <dhamooniine@gmail.com»

Date: Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 2:07 PM

Subject: Re: APN: 5209020007 Penality Waiver Help

To: LAFD Brushacctg <LAFD.Brushaccig@lacity.org>, <lafdbrush@lacity.org>
Cc: Zabela Kharbertyan <zabela.kharbertyan@lacity.org>

Attention Brush Clearance unit - Appeal Dept:

1 would like to go for an online appeal via zoom. Please help. | already paid the fine via Tax. But | would like to go for an
online appeal. Please advise.

On Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 1:45 PM Dhamodharan Lakshminarayanan <dhamoonline@gmail.com> wrote:
I would like to go for an online appeal via zoom. Please help.

On Wed, Mar 23, 2022 at 7:22 AM LAFD Brushacctg <L AFD.Brushacctg@lacity.org> wrote:

The letter with the results 1 am speaking about was sent out in February. You will need to send us more information
and the documents you are referring to so we can assist you.

thanks,
Los Angeles Fire Dept.

Brush Clearance Billing Unit & Accounts Receivable
(213) 978-3424

*To pay your invoice online: https://epay.lafd.org/
*To check property status: https://vms3.lafd.org/

On Tue, Mar 22, 2022 at 3:51 PM Dhamodharan Lakshminarayanan <dhamoonline@gmail.com> wrote:
| could not open the letter because of covid. | was scared because of the Covid virus strains. There was no
vaccine. The early days of covid disease were very scary. Can you talk to your manager and let me know?

Thank you for your email and help..

Best regards
Dhamo

On Tue, Mar 22, 2022 at 3:46 PM LAFD Brushacctg <LAFD.Brushacctg@lacity.org> wrote:
Please read the letter that was sent to you about your appeal. The decision is final.

thanks,
Los Angeles Fire Dept.

Brush Clearance Billing Unit & Accounts Receivable
(213) 978-3424

*To pay your invoice online: https:/fepay.lafd.org/
*To check property status: htips:.//vms3.lafd.org/

On Tue, Mar 22, 2022 at 3:39 PM Dhamodharan Lakshminarayanan <dhamoonline@gmail.com> wrote:

https:/imail.google.com/mail/b/ALBkd0xhJPwxL KhrazwYrbL DOWSAKIXVTmS 1fnizbzdLsiS81p-ffu/0/ Tik=c7674c6517 kview=ptésearch=alibpermthid=t... 113



4/1/22, 9:57 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: APN: 5209020007 Penality Waiver Help-”

| already paid the fire penalty via property tax. | would go for another online appeal via zoom. Please let me
know the next steps

Best Regards
Dhamo

On Wed, Mar 24, 2021 at 1:33 PM Dhamodharan Lakshminarayanan <dhamoonline@gmail.com> wrote:
Today | paid 5168%. | can pay the contractor fee. Last year, Due to Covid, | couldn't do it on it. Please talk to
your supervisor and help me to waive any additional fees. | never owned vacant property before. Kindly
waive any addition penalties related to my vacant property.

This year I'm hiring & Brush clearance contractor.

Thank you
Dhamo
Phone: 310 437 0384

Order Section

Amount
516.00 USD

Confirmation

Your payment has been approved.

Payment Type

ELECTRONICCHECK

Transaction Type

tt.verification

Bank Routing Number

121042882

Bank Account Number

97*&**&‘-'*‘*801 7

Transaction 1D
240321E3D-F175BD8A-FB50-46E2-A656-F714F4152F27

Date / Time

03/24/2021 01:32:31 PM

Message

APPROVAL

Approve Code

228445

Transaction Reference Number

324203231

Reference Number

97624580

Check Type

ACHECHECK

Check Number

Bank Account Type

PERSONAL

Billing Address

Dhamodharan

Lakshminarayanan

626 E Orange Grove ave
#306

Burbank

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AL GkdOxhJPwxLKhrazwYrbL DOWEAKIXVTmS 1nizbzdl $iS81p-f/uf0/7ik=c7674c651T &view= pt&search=ali&permthid=t...
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3/29/22, 2:28 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: Public Safety Committee, c/o City Clerk New Additional Evidence please email me back this is rec...

Zabela Kharbertyan <zabela.kharbertyan@lacity.org>

Fwd: Public Safety Committee, c/o City Clerk New Additional Evidence please email

me back this is received
1 message

kevinhkang <kevinhkang@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 29, 2022 at 1:59 PM

To: zabela kharbertyan@flacity.org
Dear Zabela:

| sent this letter and attachments to Public Safety for additional evidence for my brush fire clearance meeting for April 6.
Can you please confirm that they received it. Thank you for your assistance they need to receive my information by
tomorrow.

Dear Public Safety Committee ¢/o City Clerk:

| would like to appeal my brush clearance statement for BC210000428 at 4245 Don Alanis Pl LA CA
90008. |1 owned the property for three months from 9/14/20 to 12/23/20 and was not the owner when
the inspections were performed on June 12 and August 24, 2020 and also on the 9A report dated on
7/23/20, there was no mention of a brush fire clearance notice.

The first inspection was on June 12, 2020 notice was sent on June 15, 2020, | did not own the property
at that time, a second inspection was complete on August 24,2020 and | did not own the property at that
time. 1did not receive both the notice and most likely the statement was not addressed to me, most
likely was addressed to lvan Peter Dudynsky, the owner at that time, he should be responsible for
these fines. The first two notices, June 15, 2020 and September 15, 2020 were addressed to previous
owner lvan Peter Dudynsky. The first inspection date was performed on June 12, 2020 and second
inspection was performed on August 24, 2020. On June 12 and August 24, 2020 | did not own the property,
the owner was Ivan Peter Dudynsky, the previous owner should be responsible for these fines, 1 became
the owner on September 14, 2020. The previous owner of the property before me is Ivan Peter Dudynsky,
who owned the property from June 29, 2005 to September 13, 2020 (15 years ownership), David Kang
owned the property from September 14, 2020 to December 23, 2020 ( 3 month ownership), and Michael
Govan is the new owner from December 24, 2020 to present.

I have attached my grant deed when | bought the property, | owned the property from September 14, 2020
to December 23, 2020 and was not the owner when the first two inspections were completed. 1 also
attached is 9A report for 4245 Don Alanis Place LA CA 90008 dated on 7/23/20, the report is to be valid for

https://mail.google.com/mall/u/0/7ik=14be7 ced60&view=pi&search=ali&permthid=thread-f%3A172866937 1588121 393&simpi=msg-1%3A1728669371...

6 months from date of issue and there was no warning at all regarding the brush fire notice on record. | also
attached a letter from your office stating when the inspections were done on June 12, 2020 and August 24,
2020, 1 was not the owner at those inspection dates.

I hope the city will repeal the fine $566 and the penalty of $8103, due to fact | was was not the owner of the
property when the first two inspections were completed, and the 9a report dated on 7/23/20 which is valid
for 6 months did not show any issues on brush fire clearance notice. Attached is the 9A report and my grant
deed showing ownership on 9/14/20.If you have any questions you can email me at
davidheekang@gmail.com or call me at 310 955 6909.

172



3/29122, 2:28 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: Public Safety Committee, c/o City Clerk New Additional Evidence please email me back this is rec...

Kindest Regards,

David Kang

S o

5attachments

» Deeds - Don Alanis.pdf
~ 232K

a 9a Don Alanis.pdf
475K

a donalanisinspection.pdf
887K

D brushdocumentupdate (1).pdf
53K

A img-220329122414.pdf
332K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=14be7ced69&viewzpi&search=all&permthid=thread-f4 3A172866937 15881213938 simpl=mseg-1%3A1728669371... 272
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09/14/20 AT 08:00AM

FEES: 25.00

TAXES : 6,020.00
OTHER: 0.00

PAID: 6,045.00
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Equity Title Company

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Mr. David Kang

22)% Oﬂ(% V(&

WO, oFF 99715
THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:
Title Order No.: 3810120-05257 Escrow No.: 500-103994-MT
AP#: §031-009-001 GRANT DEED -
@)

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S)

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX Is $1182. 50CITY TRANSFER TAX $4837.50
[P} computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ ] computed on full value less value of llens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
[ 1Unincomporated area  [X] City of Los Angeles AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which Is hersby acknowledged,

Audrey H. Morrissey and Ivan Peter Dudynsky, Wife and Husband as Community Property with Right of
Survivarship

hereby GRANT(s) to:
Davld Kang, a Single Man
the real property In the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of Califomia, described as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREOF
Also Known as: 4245 Don Alanis Place, Los Angeles, CA 90008-4201

Dated August 28, 2020

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verfies only the ldentity of the individual who signed the document to
which this certificste s attached, and nof the truthfulness, accuragy, or validity of that document.

STATE QF CALIFORNIA

A Notary Public persanally
who proved to me on the

16y /U /i :
basis of sgfisfa ewdence to be the péraofghviioss A9 BBrd f & n instrurgent and a gad
to me that he/s xecuted the same In hE/grfhei) ‘; ed Fapaciffie; at by‘fsll'ﬁ signatu on the
instrument the persofi() or the entity upon beflalf of which the persc Lﬁ actet, executed the irlstrunent:

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State"of Cslifornla that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct,

WITNESS my hand and official zeal, JE.Q_AMA Ot tes Sty
"‘”*/ K. LARSEN

5D COMM. # 2312415
@\ 2551 NOTARY PUBLIC - c}ﬁ?onma )
Signature ) t === {Seal)

LY LOS ANGELES couuin' 0
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN BELOW; IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABQVE:

CONM, EXPREE OEC. 1,

=




EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 17 OF TRACT NO. 17452, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INCLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EXCEPT ALL PETROLEUM, OIL, GAS, NAPHTHA, ASPHALTUM, BREA AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS
AND ALL OTHER MINERAL WITHIN OR UNDERLYING SAID LAND, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT
TO RE-ENTER OR USE THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND OR ANY PORTION OF THE SUBSURFACE

DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L. KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST
CREATED BY THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ANITA M. BALDWIN, DECEASED.

**END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION"**
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RECORDED AT REQUEST OF
EQUITY TITLE CO

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
DOGTOWN MODERN LLC
20213 JERSEY AVENUE
LAKEWOQD, CA. 80705

(FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)

QUITCLAIM DEED

(Please fill in document Title(s) on this line)

SB 2 Exemptions (c ¢ the ment lies):

@ Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (2); recorded concurrently "in connection witha transfer
subject to the imposition of documentary transfer tax"

O Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (2); recorded concurrently "in connection with a transfer of

real property that isa residential dwelling to an owner-occupier”

O Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (1); "fee cap of $225 reached”

Q Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (1); "not related to real property”



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Equlty Title Company

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Dogtown Modem LLC
20213 Jersey Avenue
Lakewood, CA 80705

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:
Tifle Order No.: 331012010107 Egs¢row No.:
QUITCLAIM DEED

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) &
' DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX s SNONE CITY TRANSFER TAX
"The grantars and grantees in this conveyancs are comprised of the same parties who confinue to hold the same
proportionate Interest in the property, R&T 11911"

| computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ ]computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at trme of sale.
[ ]Unincorporated erea  [X] City of Los Angeles AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged,

David Kang, & single man
do(es) hereby remlise, release and foraver quiiclaim to:
Dogtown NModemn LLC, a Limited Liabllity Company

the real property In the Clty of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of Califomig, described as:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A” AND MADE A PART HEREQF

A.P. # 6031-000-001
Also Known as: 4245 Don Alanis Place, L.os Angeles, CA 90008-4201

Dated November 23, 2020

Uavid Kang C J

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individualw?io signed the document to
which thid certificate Is attached, and not the truthfulness, accu or validiy of thet documert.

CQUNTY OF { z5,  Frnatle %(, :

on Diyrends g 7 W (M&; — A Notary Public personally
apptared Dawtd, Nong —= — ——————————ho proved to me on the
basis of s38isfactory evidepce to be the parsoniEl whose nam%d)@m subscribed o the Wi Jigtrument and acknowledged
‘o me thethe/shetthey exacuted tha same erfthelr authorized og) , ang that b hetithelr signaturedsf on tha

tnstrume persondsy, or the entity upon behalf of which the perecns} acted, exaguted the instryment,
{ cartify u P TY OF PERJURY under tha laws of the af California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNE nd and official seal.
KIMBERLY PHILLIPS
Notary Public ~ Califarnia
‘ Los Angeles County §
finly  Cammission 4 3)2‘:(:325:81022
‘ Sea : Comm. Expires \
Slgnature (Seal) My

v
MIAIL TAX JTATEMENTS\IIQ PARTY WN BELOW, IF NO RARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABQOVE:



EXHIBIT “A"

LOT 17 OF TRACT NO. 17462, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MIAP RECORDED iN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INCLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. '

EXCEPT ALL PETROLEUM, OIL, GAS, NAPHTHA, ASPHALTUM, BREA AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS
AND ALL OTHER MINERAL WITHIN OR UNDERLYING SAID LAND, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT
TO RE-ENTER OR USE THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND OR ANY PORTION OF THE SUBSURFACE
THEREOF TO A DEPTH OF 200 FEET FROM THE SURFACE, AS RESERVED BY DEXTRA BALDWIN
DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L. KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST
CREATED BY THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ANITA M, BALDWIN, DECEASED.

*END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION™*
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Recorded/Filed In Official Records
Recorder’s Office, Los Angeles County,
California

12/23/20 AT 08:00AM

FEES: 28.00

TAXES: 8,540.00
OTHER : 0.00

PAID: 8,568.00
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Equity Title Company

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

. Michae! Govanand .. Katherine Ross
444 S. Muirfleld Road
"Los Angeles, CA 90020

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE QNLY:

Title Ovder No.: 3940120-10107 Escrow No.: S00-104209-MT
AP#: 5031-009-001 GRANT DEED
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) @

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is $1,677.50
CITY TRANSFER TAX $6,862.50

{X] computed on full value of property conveyed, or

[ ] computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remalning at time of sale.

[ 1Unincorporated area [X] City of Los Angeles AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Dogtown Modern LLC, a Limited Liability Gompany

hereby GRANT(s) to:

Michasl Govan and Katherine Ross, Hushand and Wife as Joint Tenants

the real property in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTAGHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Also Known a8: 4245 Don Alanis Place, Los Angeles, CA 90008-4201

DATED: December 2, 2020 Signature Page attached hereto
and made a part hereof .

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN BELOWY; IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABOVE:
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Title Order No.: 3910120-10107 Escrow No.: 500-104209-MT AP#¥: 5031-008-001

SIGNATURE PAGE

Title of Document: GRANT DEED

Date of Document: December 2, 2020

Dogtown Modem LLC, a Limited Liability Company

ot o

Hee Won Kang, Managirig Member

David Hee Kang, Managing Memb{/

ACKNCWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Indlvidual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that dogument.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF

On
befale me i{s p4 —

] M )

A Notary Public, persénally gppeared
MW i tee )Qb‘ﬂ =
wha proved to me on the basis of salisfaclory evidence to be pexetfﬁﬁnmse nrn@s @ suhscribed to
the withinAnstrument and ackn ged to me A at hefsh e he in slher utharized
mpacity }, angthat by his/he signat @ on the insttiment the perso r the e gpon behalf of

which th&pe rsoacted. execu Instrument.

(4

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Callfornia that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS myhand and official sezl.

KIMBERLY PHILLIPS
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County g

¢ LY Cummission § 2163568
1 2= My Comm. Expires Oct 20, 2022 !
Signature .
RV U (seal)




EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 17 OF TRACT NO, 17462, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INCLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORRER OF SAID COUNTY. '

EXCEPT ALL PETROLEUM, OIL, GAS, NAPHTHA, ASPHALTUM, BREA AND OTHER HYDROCARBCNS
AND ALL OTHER MINERAL WITHIN OR UNDERLYING SAID LAND, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT
TO RE-ENTER OR USE THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND OR ANY PORTION OF THE SUBSURFACE
THEREOF TO A DEPTH OF 200 FEET FROM THE SURFACE, AS RESERVED BY DEXTRA BALDWIN
DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L, KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST
CREATED BY THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ANITA M. BALDWIN, DECEASED.

““END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION"*



3/30/22, 12:45 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetiz Rd, Los Angeles, CA 9...

Connect
ﬁ‘ c'Create
e cOilabor.ate LAFD Brush <lafdbrush@iacity.org>
-_—

Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los
Angeles, CA 91364, part 2

1 message
Kathy Jalaie <kjaiaie@hotmail.com> Mon, Mar 28, 2022 at 12:11 PM
Jo: Zabela Kharbertyan <zabela.kharbertyan@lacity.org>, "lafdbrush@lacity.org” <lafdbrush@lacity.org>

Subject: Fw: Brush Clearance Fee & Non-Compliance Appeal for APN 2171-013-059

Subject: Fw: Brush Clearance Fee & Non-Compliance Appeal for APN 2171-013-059

Dear Madam/Sir,

As part of my appeal and in preparation for the hearing on April 6th, 2022, T am
resubmitting all the evidence including, but not limited to maps indicating that "all the
trees cut by the city contractor" were outside of my property boundary.

Many thanks,
Katayoon Jalaie
Owner: 21607 Dumetz Rd, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 (APN 2171-013-059)

15 attachments

L 13.jpg
wam 222K

07.ipg
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3/30/22, 12:45 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Appeal regerding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los Angeles, CA Q...

04.Jpg
376K
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3/30/22, 12:45 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013058; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los Angeles, CA 9...

15Jpg
223K
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3/29/22, 7:42 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 21710130589; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los Angeles, CA91..,

Coflaborate

= - ® Zabela Kharbertyan <zabela.kharbertyan@lacity.org>

Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los
Angeles, CA 91364; part 2

1 message

Kathy Jalaie <kjalaie@hotmail.com> Mon, Mar 28, 2022 at 12:11 PM
To: Zabela Kharbertyan <zabela.kharbertyan@lacity.org>, "lafdbrush@}acity.org" <lafdbrush@lacity.org>

Subject: Fw: Brush Clearance Fee & Non-Compliance Appeal for APN 2171-013-059

Subject: Fw: Brush Clearance Fee & Non-Compliance Appeal for APN 2171-013-059
Dear Madam/Sir,

As part of my appeal and in preparation for the hearing on April 6th, 2022, I am
resubmitting all the evidence including, but not limited to maps indicating that "all the
trees cut by the city contractor" were outside of my property boundary.

Many thanks,
Katayoon Jalaie :
Owner: 21607 Dumetz Rd, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 (APN 2171-013-059)

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ik=14be7ced69&view=pi&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A172857 198141 3398540&simpl=msg-f%3A1728571981... 111



3120422, T:45 AM

03.jpg

2020 Brush Noncompliance (BN) Appeal Checklist

Please use this checkiist to make sure your appeal packet is complete.

PLEASE NOTE this Is for Brush Noncompliance &

ppeal only NOT Brush Clearance). if you own
more than one property and received Brush Noncompliance (BN) Invoices for each Assessor Parcel
Nunmber (APN), please submit separate appeal form, appeal processing fee and appeal supporting
documentation for each Brush Noncompliance Invoice / APN you are appealing.

4

Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 2 | 7 4. o 3-95%

Invoice BN#: 2 i 00004 6 Check if

Completed
1.|[ENCLOSED $50 APPEAL PROCESSING FEE PAVMENT =

TheappealpmeeulngfeelaNon-Rcfundabh.Youcanpaybyd\eek.moneyomeroremdﬂm. i
payingbyeredneauiplenecallz13-01a-3424tomakeyowpaymmovermphmhe(msmmg
SY:AWPP E.All.. mdewmmmmmmwwm - “*NOTE: APPEAL WILL NOT BE PROCESSED WITHOUT

2.|APPEAL FORM

Phuemsmﬂnawealfumhmmhtdymdumdahdamw.mmtmmam
address.MuddmssandpimnumherareleglbleloensmemmabletowMadyouifwemqulre

3.JCOPY OF INVOICE
PleasehdudeaoopyofyuershNoneanpﬁmoekam(mm‘BN')

4.|SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Phaudeeuwp&puwkﬂu!wﬁwppmmamalm(ﬂWes,hMmpebﬂh.mwm
emails, narmrative, other).

8. |IIAKE~A COPY OF THE DOCUMENTS YO ARE SUBMITTING FOR YOUR RECORDS |
s.%Plouo mail completed Non Compllance appeal form, appeal processing fee payment,
upporting documentation and this checklist to:

e N S

CITY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT
ATTENTION: BRUSH BILLING
200 N. MAIN STREET ROOM #1620
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

(Please DO NOT mail to PO BOX address to avoid delay in processing your appeal)

httpsWmail.google.comlmaillulol#inbox/FMfcngmvaXthQTtvadQZwKCRDxWL?projom1&massagePartld=0.1

n
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| . 2020 BRUSH CLEARANCE APPEAL FORM

Retumnto:  Brush Clearance Unit
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite # 451
Van Nuys, California 91401

Please be informed, ONLY legal owner(s) or authorized representative
(Owner's written permission) can appeal.

Name XATAYo onv JTALAVE
All appeal correspondence from the LAFD regarding your appeal will be mailed to the address

printed on your invoice. if you would fike to inciude an additional mailing address to be used by
the LAFD for appeal correspondence please list them here:

1P7 FZLEURANCE 4T,
LAGUNA MNICuel CA Q2677

Phone Number _3'2 222 2£{£ S

Phone Number
Email__KITA LA 6@ HoTMATL. o 1
Reason forappeal _P/d Mo T RECIevE ALL NOTlccey AND INvoice

WoRIs Pecleofned BY CiTy CcoNTRACTOR WAS NoT on

AYPRoPEA Yy CoVER LETTER PICTURES AnA MAPS AT

Assessor |. D. Number(s);_ 2 171 -2)3- 959

-7 4 g
dla/u\.__—f‘—v—s P
‘ MAYy A5 , 202 |

Date

Legal Owner Signature

Page 3 of 3

httpsJ/maII.google.comlmaillu/Ol#inboxIFMfcngmvaXxLhQTbtdeQZwKCRDxWL?pro}ectore1&mossagoPartld=0.1 n
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2020 Brush Non-compliance Fee Appeal Form

Assessor's Parcel Number;__ A\%\-0\D - 051

Did you own this property in 20207 @ No

Do you still own this property? No

If purchased and/or sold, what was the date of purchase/sale?
Did you receive a Notice of Noncompliance? e No
Did you receive a Second Notice of Noncompliance? Yes @
Were the hazards on the property cleared? (@ No

If cleared, did you clear it yourself, or hire somebody to complete the work?_%_PARED  SemeaN &

What date was the work completed?_{ 4 - 10 - 222 ¢
What other information would you like the Hearing Officer to consider before deciding your case?

N a2 ATY
(You may attach additional sheets ifyou wishto doso) ~ AN CXPLANMATIAN  ShEST 8 ALST

FIRST AND FoREMsST I DIDAN'T  RECEVE ALL THE NaTices
ANb T ONLY RECIEVED Tue "CiwAc NoTICIcATian' WhICH (Menbed A

SoR_PemAY ON  S,03, 200 . PRIGR To TmAT I bIb NaTl Acape Al

MOTIEVCATI AN .

8,
_AFTER The niTiaL MoTiee T WAD AL DeAD TRecs Anp DEATS
REMovED Lam LITHIV MY

| declare under the penatly that the foregoing is true and cofrect. PRoPERTY Live

Signature fM\/— Date  HAY A5 jaean

Print Your Name_ISATAYesN JTAc /e

Daytime Telephone Number __ 312 222 2 (¢S

Email: KTAAE@RNOTAATL,. C oM
I you are not the owner, what is your relationship to the owner?

Any documentation you can provide such as photos or a copy of an invoice for brush
clearance work may be helpful to the Hearing Officer. Please do not submit originals,

as these materials will not be returned to you.

ATTENTION:
You must submit the payment of $50.00 appeal processlng fee with this appeal form.
Failure to submll tho 350 00 processing fee will cause your appsal not be processed
and reviewed. Tha 850 00 fee applies for one parcel only. The $50 appeal processing

feois Non-refundable.

DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY

RECEIVED DATE: LOGGED DATE: O ra0

Page 2 of 2

https d/mail.googIe.comlmaillulOl#inboxIFMfcngva‘ZXthQTtvadQZwKCRDxWL?projectom1&messagoPar’tId*O.‘l

"
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Date: My 25%, 2021

To: Brush Clearance Unit & City of Los Angeles “Brush Billing”

Explanation Letter for Appeal for APN 2171-013-059
on Invoice BN# 210000496 and Invoice #8€210000209

Dear Madam/Sir,

I am requesting an appeal for invoice number BN# 210000496 (Exhibit A) and also BC210000209 (Exhibit
B) for my property at 21607 Dumetz Road, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 with APN 2171-013-059 for the
following reasons:

1. lam not receiving all of the notices and invoices from the Brush Clearance Unit and Brush Billing

Unit. | only received a Non-Compliance notice on or around 9-10-2020 and then no further notices
were received. Furthermore, the only bill | ever received was the “Final Notification..” on
05/21/2021 and it was printed on 5/10/2021 while It was due 4/8/2021 and It included a 50%
penalty clause. | did not receive any bill ever prior to that.

My home address is:
21607 Dumetz Road, Woodland Hills CA 91364.

Due to a continuous mail theft problem in our area | have been requesting the post office to
forward my mail to another address at:

187 Fleurance 5t, Laguna Nigue!, CA 92677,

However, | received no notices or bills other than those mentioned at either of those addresses.
A copy of the only notice | received and the only bill received are included in this letter.

Upon receiving the non-compliance notice on or around (09-10-2020 | immediately arranged for a
contractor to clear all the dead trees and debris within my property line. | paid the contractor
$950 for the work. | have included recent pictures of my property to this letter along with a layout
marking the boundaries of my property.

A few days later a city contractor cut the trees outside my property line and also the dead trees
in front of my neighbor’s property. There is a fence marking my property line and the trees that

my contractor cleared were within my pronertv Mmu&ummmw

. It was not

until recentiy that | reallzed | had also been charged for the work of the city conttactor for an
amount of $4,153 according to bill # BC210000209. | only found out about that bill when inquired

httpsJlmaiI.google.comlmailluio.'#inbofoMfcngmvaXxLhQTtvadQZwKCRDxWL?‘projcctw:1&messagePartld=0.1

n
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2020 Brush Clearance (BC) Appeal Checklist

Please use this checklist to make sure your appeal packet is complete.
PLEASE NOTE this is for Brush Clerance appeal only (NOT Brush Noncompliance).
If you own more than one property and received Brush Clerance (BC) Invoices for each

Assessor Parcel Nunmber (APN), please submit separate appeal form and appeal supporting
documentation for each Brush Clearance Invoice / APN you are appealing.

Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 2 { Z({ . 2 V 3 _ 0 ¢ 9

Invoice BC#: _2!0000 209 Check if
Completed

1.[APPEAL FORM IZ/

Please make sure the appeal form is completely filled out, dated and signed. Check that your mailing
address, email address and phone number are legibie to ensure we are able to contact you if we require
additional information,

2 |COPY OF INVOICE
Please include a copy of your Brush Clearance Invoice (starts with "BC")

3.|SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Please include any paperwork that will support your appeal case (piciures, landscape bills, statement,
emails, namative, other).

4.|MAKE A COPY OF THE DOCUMENTS YOU ARE SUBMITTING FOR YOUR RECORDS

5.|Please mail completed BC appeal form, supporting documentation and this checklist to:

A M K

BRUSH CLEARANCE UNIT
6262 VAN NUYS BOULEVARD, SUITE #451
VAN NUYS, CALIFORNIA 91401

(Please DO NOT mail to PO BOX address to avoid delay in processing your appeal)

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/F MfongmthXthQTtvadQZwKCR'DxWL?projectorz‘.l&messagePanld=0.1

i1k}
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GvWigiv g
INVOICE
) CITY OF LOS ANGELES
g = e _ Page 1
.. Customer Numbar Dept. | involce Humbor _Date Printed Dsto Due
BR4725004 38 BC210000209 05-24-21 04-17-21
ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON $4,153.00
Fummmmm.mm BRUSH BILLING UNIT
213-978-3424
1fd. brushaccig@tacity.org
tvolce Charges
Line ] )
No.  Description Service Date From  Service Date To Charges/Credits
1 2020 Brush Clearance Contracting Fees: $2.050.00
2 2020 Brush Clearance Administrative Fees: $1,303.00
Totat invoice Charges $4,163.00
Credil Payments Applied = $0.00|
Tota) Amount Due $4,183.00|
¥ payment has siready been made, pioase disregard this notica.
APN: 2171013050
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 21007 DUMETZ RO LOS ANGELES CA 01384
INITIAL NONCOMPLIANCE NOTICE: 080820120
SECOND NONCOMPLIANCE NOTICE: 0911722020
CLEARANCE BY CONTRACTOR: 10222020
BRUSH CLEARANCE ORDINANCE B 172449
LAM.C. SECTION: s732.2
Wied payment aveiiable st hitps:Zepay. lllu.otu

The APN and invaicy Numbsr are requined o

make payments on the websiis
Biling Questions Call: (213) 978-3424 - mmammhm;am - Emall: Isfd.brushaccigQlacity.org

UNPAID INVOICE WILL RESULT IN THE FILING OF SPECIAL
POSSHLE LEGAL ACTION BY THE

ASSESSMENT AGAINST YOUR
LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. A $35 NSF FEE WALL BE
mwamrmAmmzmmzmmmwmmAsAs&mm

PRCPERWNTHTHELOSANGEI.ESOO\NIYASSESSCR‘SOFFBE.AND
BE ASSESSED ON ALL RETURNED ITEMS.

INVOICE

BRAT2604 | 3

mim

i} Cmm

il E!
(_m ' )) CITY OF LOS ANGELES

,:‘I'-'

Bill To:

ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON

21607 DUMETZ RD
WOODLAND HILLS CA 91364

Mummeusmmcxmummvoon

$4,153.00 $

Remit To:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES TREASURER
PO BOX 102595
PASADENA CA 91189-2595

102595 38 BC210000209 00D00D00ODYLS300 9

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0Minbox/FMfcgzGmvIZXxLhQTixvLdQZwK CRDxWL ?projector=1&messagePartld=0.1

11
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lLKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON

CITY OF LOS ANGELES CALIFORNIA

CITY OF LOS ANGEES FIRE DEPARTMENT
FINAL NOTIFICATION REFERRAL FOR COLLECTION ACTION

(= LIVIL 'Y

For any questions about this invoice, please contact: BRUSH BILLING UNIT
213-978-3424
{afd.brushacctg@iacity.ong e
Invoice
Hne  Description No.Units  Messue  UnitPrics | ChargesiCredits
6.00
1 2020 Brush Clearance Re-Inspection Noncompliance Fee: $0.00 51
2 50% Penslty $0.00 $258.00
Total Invoice Charges Sraln
.00
Credit Paymentis Applied ":2 50
Total Amount Due -
i payment has already been made, please disregard this notice.
Web

payment avaiisble at hips://epsy jafd.org
The APN and invoice Number are required 10 make payments on the
City Records indicata thet you have fafled to pay outstanding fees. Since you have

ofacvit

CONBOGUENCes, outstanding
your account o 8 Mnuympmnmwmmmhmbumm
fing a legal action seoking entry of a civi Judpment egains! you, which may result in the following actions:

not respondad 10 pravious
mmmumdv&h@nummwbbmmybmh

websle,
Bé#ing Questions Call: (213) 878-3424 - Phone Howe: 8:00 am. to 200 p.m. - = Email: lafd.brushaccig@iacity.org

pravious nolifications from the and have been made aware of the
s).ﬂummdn?’wiﬂudl.m Mnmmu:u)mm

* Property Lisn
* Gamishing Wages or Altaching Bank Accounts
* Additions! Court Action

Office Of the Chy Atigmey for appropriate ection; and,

order sbove actions additional costs, must immadiately setisfy this matter by paying the amount due specified Dalow. Your paymanl musi be recened witun U
& i e mﬂnmmmmbhmdMMMMMMbMMu@b

amrmnmmmmm,
39% of the total due lo recover coltection costs.

prammumuehmumcnydmmmmmmmmmmmmsmm

BY OUR THIRD PARTY PAYMENT PROCE

—— —— ————— — S — - — S S A —— — v —

‘l ) A%
“..L*f

- 37T) ARE SUBJECT TO A NON-REFUNDABLE 2.70% SERVICE FEE COLLECTED AND
D T I AT (mmmssonmvoum RATE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON CREDFT/DEBIT INTERCHANGE RATES.

Customer Name

|f|‘|” '.

Il!iﬂég%lwl‘g!!!ﬂ
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Please write involce Number on check or monsy order.
DO NOT MAIL CASH

Bitt To:

"olMlllll|Illlullll"lllhlnlllmul|||||m||||||"|u||||l
sraeemrnessnaretsALL FOR AADC 813 8
ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON

21807 DUMETZ RD
WOODLAND HILLS CA 91384-4339

1225

Amount Due ", 255

$774.00

“nvoice Numbers &

'

ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOOH _

AND PROCESSED AS A SEPARATE

JatePrinted

Amount Enclosed

Piease maks checks paysble to: CITY OF LOS ANGELES, FIRE DEPT

Remit To:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES TREASURER
PO BOX 102595
PASADENA CA 91189-2585

e mamYARAMLET

httpsdlmaiI.google.comlmaWuﬁOI#inbox/FMfcngmvaXthQTtvadQZwKCRDxWL?projocta:1&mcsngePartld=o.1

[alplalalalal ol el alatalele 1T 1,]

n
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albout the non-compliance bill on May 24™, 2021. As usual | did not recelve the sald brush
clearance bill until May 24™, 2021 by emall. | have included a copy of Invoice BC210000209 also

attached to this letter. The Brush Clearance Appeal Ferm is also being sent after its due date since
we only received it on May 24',2021.

'.l'her.efore, in summary | would kindly request that city officials repeal the amounts charged on
invoices BN210000496 and BC210000209 for customer BR4725004 on the grounds that notices
and bills were not properly received and that the trees in question were outside of my property

line. | also suspect that on invoice BC210000209 | may have been charged for work performed in
front of my neighbor’s property.

These charges which amount in total to ($774+84,253) $4,927 will cause me great financial
hardship as | am trying to raise my two young daughters while | am also out of work due to the
COVID 19 situation. As the pictures in the exhibits display, | go to great lengths to maintain my
property, particularly as it is a hillside property that can be prone to landslide if vegetation is not
maintained. Therefore, | once again kindly request the city to repeal or revise these charges.

Kind reEaI'dS, d—.-‘ﬂ/ .
e st

Katayoon Jalale

21607 Dumetz Road,

Woodland Hills, CA

91364

Tel: 310 227 2665

Email; kjaisie@hotmail.com

Exhibit A: Invoice BN210000496

Exhibit B: Invoice BC210000209

Exhibit C: Brush Non-Compliance Appeal Fee Receipt

Exhibit D; Property Map for 21607 Dumetz Rd, Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Exhibit E: Property Pictures highlighting location of trees

Exhibit F: Non-Compliance Fee Appeal Form

Exhibit G: Brush Clearance Appeal Form

Exhibit H: Only Notice Received regarding Non-Compliance

https://mail. j i
p googIe.comlma:Vu/DMnboxlFMfcngmvaXthQTb(deQZwKCRDxWL?projector=1&messachartld"O 1

n
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Order Confirmation

LA FIRE MOTO BRUSH <noreply@elavon.com>

Mon 2021-05-24 8:53 pm

09.ipg

GxHuigyT ¢

Fee Recepy

To: S_ILKHANI®@HOTMAILCOM <S_ILKHANI@HOTMAILCOM>

$51.35 USD

Your payment has been approved

Profile Name
Transaction Type
Payment

Transaction 1D

Approval Code
Approval Message
Transaction Date/Time
Amount

Service Fee Profile Name
Service Fee Transaction ID

Service Fee Approval Code
Service Fee Transaction Date/Time
Invoice Number

APN

B2201

Service Fee

Total of all charges and foes

Total

BRUSH MOTO 3726
SALE
VISA 4 1 itﬁ.ﬂ.‘.it601 5

240521E3C-8BED071D-DOCF-4DD8-
8739-23545DBFD7AE

24894C

APPROVAL

05/24/2021 01:52:56 PM
$50.00 USD

BRUSH MOTO FEE

240521E3C-FDAAG61BA-C81E-47AE-
8ADS-D2DC2B4B74E8

24130C

05/24/2021 01:52:55 PM a
BN210000496

2171013059

50.00

$1.35 USD

$51.35 USD

$51.35 USD

Please remember that this transaction includes a non-refundable Service Fee charged by
Elavon that will appear on your credit or debit card statement as "Elavon-Service Fee”.

All Service Fee inquiries should be directed to: Elavon 7300 Chapman Hwy Knoxville, TN

37920 800-725-1243 custsvc@elavon.com

Terms and Conditions

These Elavon payment terms and conditions apply to your payment to the biller and

processed by Elavon, a third party payment processor engaged b

the biller to process credit

and debit card bill payments. Elavon charges you a non-refundabre service fee for any
payments processed by Elavon to make bill payments to the biller. The service fee is in

https:/imail.google.com/mail/u/0/¥inbox/FMfcgzGmvIZXxLhQTixvLdQZwKCRDxWL ?projector=1&messagePartld=0.1 n
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EX Mg T = F-335A (Rev. 8/2017)
City of Los Angeles v
FIRE DEPARTMENT :
NOTICE TO ABATE A PUBLIC NUISANCE AND FIRE HAZARD

]l 6I3-089
"‘P\ lﬁ!p;g{_isag; i DATE OF INSPECTION: ﬂl -0 =20

LOCATION OF HAZARD:

a.“" ”%in Tiooards docs

A Ta e =

ked Public Nuisances on your property which bave been d

those structures are on your property or adjoining properties, and within 10 feet of any
used for vehicular travel. A reinspection will be made for full compliance.

3&5'.1’0 COMPLY FORTHWITH WILL RESULT IN REMOVAL AND ELIMINATION BY THE CITY, OR ITS

ACTORS. OF ALL THE HAZARDS CHECKED BELOW. YOU WILL BE BILLED FOR THE COST OF THE WORK PLUS
M 'ISTRKITVE PROCESSING FEE. UPON CITY COUNCIL CONFIRMATION AND RECORDATION OF THAT
+ALIEN MAY BE ATTACHED TO THE ABOVE PARCEL TO BE COLLECTED ON THE NEXT REGULAR TAX BILL IN
*MER SET FORTH IN THE LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE (L.A.M.C. SECTION 57.322).

lmﬁﬂali weeds and grasses at a maximum height of 3 inches .

are bereby directed to abate all of the below chec
emg located within 200 feet of structures, whether
ooembastible fences or any roadways/driveways

G- Misiain the lower 1/3rd of trees and shrubs by removing all leafy foliage, twigs, and branches up to a maximum of 6 fect from the
¢ {12 any tree 18 feet or higher requires only 6 feet of clearance).

3. Remove 2l dead trees, shrubs and vegetation,

Miinia all weeds/grasses at a maximum height of 3 inches and all other vegetation located within 10 feet of any combustible fenc
v roadweay/driveway used for vehicular travel.

Mﬂaﬁa‘m 3 feet of vertical clearance between roof surfaces and portions of overhanging trees and shrubs (i.c., any overhanging
must be at least 5 feet above the roof). _

] Rémove any portion of a tree or shrub within 10-foot radius of 2 chimney outlet.
Mﬁmam the roofs of all structures free of leaves, needles, twigs and other combustible matter.

lﬁ:nove all dead/dry undergrowth and material within trees and shrubs. See comment section for further guidance to determine IF

Tﬁ\mfy your properfy lines visit: zimas.lacity.org . :
s By arder of the Los Angeles City Firc Department Fire Chief

Contact Info:
celecte Wl @ \a_l'_,ﬂ'ur. 0oy
Kristin M. Crowley, Fire Marshal
%Nuys California 91401 .

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0#inbox/FMfcgzGmviZXxL hQTtxvL dQZwWKCRDxWL 7projector=1&messagePartid=0.1 1M
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FLED
i { DIJULIQO LAW GROUP Sugenot Courd of Cale s
A Law Corporation County of Loz Angeias
2 | 330 N. Brand Blvd. 2412020
Suite 702 T 8 Gra, fes 080! Guig!Sai
3 | Glendale, California 91203 ) & velsmes -
(818) 502-1700 FAX (818) 500-8799 2 YRMERIEE Dy
4 | R. David DiJulio, {SBN 110478}
s Tiffany Hyatt Krog, [SBN 212915]
6 | Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Cross-Defendants TERRY HERRERA
7 | and TEODORA HERRERA N
8
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
9
o COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT
1
11 | TERRY HERRERA, an individual; and ) Case No: 19STCV39580
TEODORA HERRERA, an individual, )
12 ) Unlimited Jurisdiction
Plaintiffs, )
13 ) Assigned to the Honorable Jon R.
" v. } Takasugi [Department 17]
) Action filed: November 4, 2019
E 15 | FULL CIRCLE REAL ESTATE )
= SOLUTIONS, INC., a California } VERIFIED SECOND AMENDED
@ 16 | corporation; DANNY ELIA, an individual;, ) COMPLAINT FOR:
- The MUM Group, Inc., a California )
8 17 ration; MARVIN U. MANGABAT, an ) 1. Intentional Misrepresentation
g individual; ERIK LEDERMAN, an ) 2. Conceslment
< 18 | individual; and DOES 1 to 25, inclusive; ) 3. Negligent Misrepresentation
g ) 4. Conversion
hd 19 Defendants. ) 5. Rescission
§ ) 6. Cancellation of Written
g 20 ) Instrument
® ) 7. Quiet Title
i 21 ) 8. Violation of Civil Code Sections
= 2945 et seq.
g ) -
& 22 ) 9. Financial Elder Abuse
é ) 10. Declaratory Relief;
o 23 %
] ]
24 | AND ALL RELATED CROSS ACTIONS ;
25 R )
26 Plaintiffs TERRY HERRERA (“TERRY”) and TEODORA HERRERA
27 | (“TEODORA?) file this Second Amended Complaint against all Defendants named
28 | herein alleging as follows:
VERIFIED SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
1
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ESSROW INSTRUCTIONS TO:

'
:\LARIPOSA. ES_CRO“’ INC. Escrow No.: 05166 -CB Date: 05/23/2019
19442 Norwalk Blvd. Escrow Officer: Cecilia B. Bl
Cerritos, CA 90703 scrow Officer: (CeclliaBt Bibera

(562) 402-4000 ° FAX (562) 492-4001

Mariposa Escrow, Inc. IS AN INDEPENDENT ESCROW COMPANY LICENSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS OVERSIGHT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, LICENSE #963-2446.

TERMS OF TRANSACTION )
Buyer has Deposited with Escrow J $5,000.00
Buyer will Deposit prior to Close of Escrow As Required
Buyer to Obtain a New 1st Trust Deed Conventional Uninsured Loan in the $729,000.00
Amount of
' | TOTAL CONSIDERATION (@

—

Escrow holder is instructed to complete this escrow pursuant to instructions in that certain Purchase Agreement and Joint
Escrow Instructions dated 5/02/2019 including counter offers between the parties herein. A copy of the original
“Agreement” has been handed to escrow holder for use with the following additions and/or clarifications. Escrow Holder
shall only be concerned with those items of the “Agreement” which are to be complied with through the escrow listed in
Paragraph 28 of the Residential purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions, the remainder being between the
parties with which Escrow holder shall not be concerned nor liable. Prior agreement notwithstanding, in the event of a
i conflict between said “Agreement” and Mariposa Escrow, Inc.’s Supplemental Escrow Instructions and General

Provisions, the “Agreement” shall prevail as between the parties, however, Mariposa Escrow, Inc.’s Supplemental Escrow
Instructions and General Provisions shall prevail as between the parties and Escrow Holder.

| TITLE/VESTING

Buyer will cause you to be handed any funds and/or instruments required from Buyer to enable you to comply with these
instructions, which you are to use on or before 07/06/2019 when you are in a position to have an OWNERS/ALTA
Standard Coverage Form policy of Title Insurance from Provident Title Company with their standard exceptions and
provisions. This policy is to have Hability in the amount of $1,000,000.00. The policy is to be issued on real property
in the County of Los Angeles, State of Ca, as follows:

Legal Description attached herewith as Exhibit "A" made a part hereof.

Memo: Property Address: (NOT VERIFIED BY ESCROW HOLDER)
4653 W. Avenue 40

Los Angeles, Ca 90035

The title policy is to show the title to the property to be vested in:

Erika Marie Carolino , and John Junnel Carolino , wife and Husband,and Myra Leslie Veloria, a Single
‘Woman, all as joint tenants

Escrow Holder is hereby authorized and instructed to affix Buyer’s complete vesting to the grant deed upon written
authorization from the Buyer without further approval required by the Seller.

ENCUMBRANCES/EXCEPTIONS

The policy is to be FREE OF ENCUMBRANCES EXCEPT as follows;

THE PARTIES TO THIS ESCROW AGREE THAT THEY WILL NOTIFY ESCROW HOLDER, BY SEPARATE WRITTEN NOTICE, OF ANY CHANGES, ADDITIONS AND/OR DELETIONS MADE
T0 THESE ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS; SUCH NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED CONCURRENTLY WITH THE DELIVERY OF THESE ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO THE ESCROW HOLOER.
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SMS Messages
Type Number
Sent +13109036262

Received  +13109036262

Received  +13109036262

Recelved +13109036262

Received +13109036262

Contact
Danny Elia

Danny Elia

Danny Elia

Danny Elia

Danny Elia

Date

Sep 26, 2019 3:40:28
AM

Sep 26, 2019 3:44:55
AM

Sep 26, 2019 3:47:09
AM

Sep 26, 2019 3:50:67
AM

Sep 26, 2019 3:59:07
AM

Message
| slept only 3hrs last night. Too much headache.

At the very least you went to bed my friend. | have
not slept yet. Remember we have 100s of people we
help. My job is non stop. | did take a lot of effort and
time in trying to accommodate you the best way
possible given the unfortunate situation. | think you
are getting a lot of pressure from your wife. She
means well Terry. She Is a very nice women. I'm
sorry if | got a little emotional. These matters that
involve elderly abuse Is something t take very
sariously.

Terry. | tell you this because you need to know. You
can't just pay some random attorney to help you with
this. You need to find a group that fights for this
specific cause. That attomey spent 2 hours of his
day on the phone today to assist you.

¢'m not a talker I'm am a man of action We have a
game plan. Let's execute it. I'l see you this morning.
if we need to we can meet up somewhere if you
guys can't make it info the office. | want you both to
speak to Denise Tomorraw when you came in so We
can get all the pieces together She is flat out a pit
bull and she has more passion and political
connections than any person | know. She is truly our
MVP.

Terry I'm putting this in writing. You have it black and
white. The only objective for us is for you to
maximize on this situation given the emotional and
mental beating you've taken. Listen | will handle this
from start to finish. If Stan doesn't like the way the
agreement is altered | will personally take out a loan
and do this with you. This way we don't nesd
anyone. It's just you and l. | think if you knew you
could hold the person accountable you'd feel a lot

171
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3/31/22, 8:13 AM — City of Los Angeles Mail - 5556-005-019 / 5556-005-020 / 5556-065-02'1

NnnNec !
Create
Collaborate

€ LAFD Brush <lafdbrush@lacity.org>

5556-005-019 / 5556-005-020 / 5556-005-021

1 message

P. Shick <shickp@yahoo.com> Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 3:43 PM

To: LAFD Brush <lafdbrush@Iacity.org>, Zabela Kharbertyan <zabela.kharbertyan@lacity.org>, P Shick
<shickp@yahoo.com>

Good morning,

For your review before the appeal time | have send copies of the photos and a cd with
photos and videos with the date and time stamp for cleanings of 3 APN's 5556-005-019 /
5556-005-020 / 5556-005-021 also on the date of the appeal have presented my video and

photos BUT the Fire marshal and the person ( Hearing officer ) choose NOT to look at them

? also any questions had from fire marshal about this he refuse to answer.

fire department has notifying of cleanings date of Oct /29 /2020 city contractor has cleaned

the brush this is completely false .

How can the city contractor clean the brush while there was NO BRUSH ?? | CLEANED ON

0CT,27,2020 ??? how can they go in and clean on Oct /29 /2020 (2) DAYS AFTER|
CLEANED ?7?

| have hired a Gardner in the year of 2020 (3) times and have the gardeners clean the
brush's and removed weed and small dry plants and trees.

| have services receipts :

January /17/2020

June/05/2020

Oct, 27,2020

Piease watch the video's and photos with TIME & DATE STAMPS on them.
You MUST be mislead by city contractor ?

Also recent mail | have received has date of April /06/2022 while was send out on
Feb.28,2022 ??

I will send emails with attachment'’s of all photos , videos , Dump Disposal / Invoice's

Also in year of 2021 have cleaned the properties 2 times have receipts and photos /
video's.

BEFORE APPEAL DATE | DID SEND A CD WITH VIDEO'S AND PRINTS (PHOTOS) OF
OCT/27/2020 CLEANINGS.

Please call me if you have any questions
(310) 864-9668

Paris Shick

https://mail.google.comimailb/AL GkdOxhJPwxLKhrazwYrbLDOWSEAKIXVTm6 1inizbzdLsiS8 1p-Huf0/7ik=c7674c6 517 &view=pllsearch=ali&permthidst. ..
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Connect
‘ Create
(': : 2gc °:'ab°:te Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>

Fwd: Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz
Rd, Los Angeles, CA 91364 ;Part1

2 messages

Luigi Verano <juan.l.verano@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 12:19 PM
To: Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>

Hi Cheryl,
Please see the forwarded email below.
Thanks!

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Kathy Jalaie <kjalaie@hotmail.com>

Date: Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 11:51 AM

Subject: Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los Angeles, CA 91364
;Part1

To: juan.l.verano@lacity.org <juan.l.verano@lacity.org>

Meeting ID: 161 586 7607 & Phone Number: 1 (669) 254 5252; APN: 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los
Angeles, CA 91364

Dear Mr. Verano,

| am resending an email along with its contents that | had already sent to lafdbrush@]lacity.org. The email
confirms my participation in the Zoom hearing scheduled for April 6th, 2022 at 3:30 pm. It alsc provides
evidence for my appeal against invoice number BC210000209 for customer number BR4725004.

Kind regards,

Katayoon Jalaie
Property Owner: 21607 Dumetz, LA, CA 91364

Email to lafdbrush@lacity.org

Subject: Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los Angeles,
CA 91364

Dear Madam/Sir,

| received a letter dated "April 6, 2022" with an invoice for $2,076.50 in relation to my property at 21607
Dumetz, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 with ASSESOR'S ID NO: 2171013059.

| also received a letter dated December 14, 2021 from "Board of Fire Commissioners President” Jimmie
Woods-Gray stating that our appeal regarding a Noncompliance Inspection Fee has been "Granted".



The basis of our appeal was that the "trees removed" were not located on our property as clearly indicated
in plot maps already provided for the appeal process and also that the noncompliance notices were not
properly received due to a mail theft problem in our area.

Attached to the April 6th, 2022 letter was an explanation that only part of the assessed fees were waived
since the "The Fire Department presented evidence that the Appellant was afforded due process with all
notices being sent and posted to the property as legally required. No mail was returned.". The explanation
further assumes that only some of the hazardous trees were not located on our property hence only part of
the fees and costs were waived.

Furthermore, a hearing has been scheduled for April 6th, 2022 at 3:30 pm. All these letters and their
attachments are attached to this email. The piot map indicating that the trees were not on my property was
already provided for the appeal process.

i would like to kindly request that in response to this latest ietter, | wish to participate in the Appeal
Hearing Scheduled for April 6" at 3:30 pm.

Furthermore, | would like to challenge the two assumptions of the latest decision for the following reasons:

1. Notices were not properly received due to a mail theft problem in our area. "Just because no mail
was returned as claimed by the Fire Department cannot be an argument for it being received since
stolen mail or stolen notices will obviously not be returned to sender”. My mail address change
happened after and as a result of all the mentioned incidents; therefore, notices and mails sent could
not have been received properly by me due to the mail theft problem in Woodland Hills.

2. The plot maps and pictures aiready provided to the city clearly indicated that all the trees and shrubs
cut by the city contractor were located outside my property line. For the sake of being complete | will
resend these pictures and plot maps.

Thanking you in advance for your kind consideration.
Respectfully,

Katayoon Jalaie
(Owner: 21607 Dumetz Rd, Woodland Hllls, CA 91364)
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Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 12:54 PM
To: Luigi Verano <juan.l.verano@lacity.org>
Received, thank you.
[Quoted text hidden]

Cheryl Getuiza, Government Affairs Director/Acting Public Information
Director & Community Liaison Officer

Los Angeles Fire Department

213-978-3863 (desk) | 200 N. Main St., Rm.1800

Los Angeles CA 90012 | cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org | www.lafd.org

nEEn
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December 16, 2021
Assessor Parce! Number: 2171013059

oar Properly Owner:
As Fresident of the Los Angeles Board of Fire Commussioners, | am writing to inform you of
ie decision regarding your written appeal of the Noncompliance Inspection Fee assessed
teward your property for the 2020 Brush Clearance Season. Due to the volume of

Noncomphance Inspection Fee written appeals that were received by my office, the_ task of
reviewing each appeal became a very time-consuming job, | thank you for your patience.

Los Angeles Municipal Code, Section 57.03.05, provides the Board of Fire
Commissioners the authority to review the Noncompliance Inspection Fee Written

Appasls. The Code also provides that the determination by the Board of Fire

Gommissioners shall be final.

The Mearing Officer assigned to your appeal has completed a thorough review of your
writien appeal and the Los Angeles Fire Department records concerning your property.

Based on the Hearing Officer's recommendation, the City of Los Angeles Board of Fire
Commissioners has determined that your Noncompliance Inspection Fee Written Appeal

has been GRANTED.
Thank you for.your patience throughout.the appeal process, and please remember that
brush clearance is a year-round responsibility.

Very truly yours,
(aﬁMM"w Q’i e ‘Q&/
‘0

Jimmie Woods-Gray, President
Board of Fire Commissioners

Attachment



INVOICE

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
— s . Page 2
[ Customer bumber Dept | invelce Number | Dste Printed 1 omwbw |
BR4725004 33 BMN210000488 0%-14-22 ‘ 040224 \
Gustome: Name [ Amowiow \
i $0.00 \

ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACH AND JA KATAYOON

L

LAFD Brushaccig@lacity .org

For any questions about itis invorce. please contact
213-978-3424

(nvoice Charges

ere

| Ne Descnption Service Date From 2arvice Daie To Charges/Credis

" 3 APPEALFEE \ s50 oo\

Total Invoice Charges $50.00
Credit Paymenis Applied = $50 00|
Total Amount Due $0.00]
I payment has already been made please disregard this notice




REPORT ANG PROFOSED DECISION
ON ASSESSMENT HEARING FOR
2020 BRUSH GLEARANCE
PACKAGE NO 2020175018
COUNCIL DISTRICT  FE 84
NAME: LKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JALAIE KATAYOON

WMAILING ADBRESS. 187 FLEURANCE ST
LAGUNA NIGUEL CA 92677 USA

STUS ADDRESS 21607 DUMETZ RD

FEARING DATE Navember 3 2021 13 00

4

A LOS ANGELES 91364
ASSESSOR'S IDNO. 2171013058 / INVQICE NO. BC210000209
SSESSMENT $4,153.00
Cast of Clearance ! Administrative Fee Total Assess_ment A;nm;nt“‘\
<2 85000 _ $1.303 00 ~ 845300 B

SUBSTANCE OF PROTEST

anallant o not recaive nolices and the trees that were cut she believed were City trees because City
mit them every vear.

DEFARTMENT INFORMATION

Te Depanment issued an F-1308 Notice of Noncompliance on: August 6, 2020.

Trere was no record of an F-1307 Cleared-By-Owner Inspection Report on file. Therefore, a Second
Naohice of Noricompliance was issued on September 17, 2020 .

& work order was prepared and the property was posted on October B, 2020
Tre property was subsequently contracted to a City Contractor and work was completed on October

2z. 2020
Praotographs are on file showing the condition of the property before, during and after clearance.

FREPGEED DECISIONAND REGCOMMENDATION- -— —— -
The proposed assessment fee against prope 217013059 is confirmed in part and denied in part
from the amount set forth in the initial notice. The Fire Department presented evidence that the
Appeliant was afforded due process with all notices being sent and posted to the property as legally
required. N mall was returned.

The Fire Depariment and contractor provided photographs that depicted the hazardous conditions that

existed at the time of the clearance. The assessment is for the cost of the brush clearance as bid by a
cessing and inspections. The brush clearance fee is

City's vendor and the administrative fee for pro
reduced and the administrative fee reduced to $851.50. The Apellant was able to prove that she
ue to wide mail theft in this area. Appellant also explained that certain

changed the mailing address d _ .
irees that were cut, she believed were City trees because the City cut them every year. The

assessment is reduced.
Total assessment due is $2,076.50
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Dear Properdy Owner
The Boarg of Fira Commissioners concluded its portion of the 2020 Brush Clearance Appeals process
the aftached copy of the report and proposed decision of the hearing officer. The
placement on the City Councal's calendar. f you
please email {0

2 ¥ hes approvel
soorovad report will be wansmitted to the City Clerk for
your 2020 inspections of notices you may have received,
nit at (800) 894-4444 for more information.

Brush Clearance U

onal evidence th
issioners. All ne

at was NOT presented at the time of
wly discovered or additional evidence
Clerk, and emailed 0.

wysiiiacivory o call the

rave guestionas reganding

You may su
your hesring before the Board of Fire Commi
frasst be I wiiting, addressed to the Public Safety Committee, ¢/o City
Sidnsush@iaciy.org Of mailed to the Brush Clearance Unit at 6262 Van Nuys Bivd., #451, Van Nuys,
CA 91404, The deadline will be Wednesday, March 30, 2022. All new avidence will be considered
by the Public Safely Commitiee via a “virtual® mesting.
duled for April 6, 2022, at 3:30 pm. We will be using
submiited appeal to the

wish to present your

ittee meeting is sche
r the meeting !D number:

The Public Safety Comm
Zoom in order to adhere to COVID-19 protocols. If you
phone number provided and ente

sommitiee members, dial into the

Phone Number: 1 (669) 254 5252

Moeting ID: 161 586 7607

The audio for this meseting is broadcast live on the internet at www.lacigy.o:glgovernmem}fc\\ow-

meetinoeicounci-cornmities-meefings. The live audio can also be heard at. {213) 621-CITY (Metro),

{818) 904-8450 (Valley), (310) 471-CITY (Westside), and (310) 547-CITY (San Pedro Area).
o ere subject 16 charige. To verfly the Commitiee's

pisase be sdvised tat the meeti ing date and fime | subject
meeting date and time ONLY, please contact Luigi Verano at (213) 978-1082 or you may email

juan.l.veran@lacig.org.
and patience throughout the appeal process and piease remember that

Thank you for your courtesy
brush clearance is a year-rou

Very truly yours,

?W Xl prie ?\(-

Jimmy Woods-Grey, President
Board of Fire Commissloners

nd responsibility.
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% Descrepton Senroe Uyl From Sarwee Uzte Tg ChargesiCiedis ‘,
e . : 4
2020 ivush Tieaoaris 5. Aozt Due 10 2020
Acrmal Pacilal: Granied $1.42500
. 2020 Brust; Cleov pdsiative Feay Aiiestee Rue o 208 ‘
L wady e 2 1 5651.50.
Totat rvosce Cnerges $2,075.50
GCred Payments “ sg_(ng
Tina) A i $2076.50}
Wy R&% T ady Dhes made mese SEOGAT U motae '
£ 2471042088
DOCATEN OF FROPERTY 24007 DUWETZ B2 LOS ANGELES CA 91354
I TEAL M DIASUANCE NOTICE. 084082020
FEL KOO (aNTCE NMOTICE. 091772020
ELEARANCE BY COMTRACTOR: 1042272026
BEUS CLEARMICE OROINANCE & 172448
LAMC SRECTION 57.322.2

Vot et pemisifs & ritps repay dafd.ong

The &PN 28 fvsoice Nurnber are recuired o make 1

on the websiie

Bl Cueskow CaE 1213) §78-3424 - Phone Howrs. 8:00 am. io 2.0 p.m. - Emall: iafd beushacelg@lacity.org

:ﬁm"f—? WLl RESULT IN THE FILING OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY WITH THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
princioine DS CF F?Cf;'sw POSSIBLE {EGAL ACTION BY THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. A $35 NSF FEE WILL BE ASSESSED ON
S RETURNED ITEMS

FAYIAENTYS WA AN ELECTRONIC CARD {CREDITIDEBIT) ARE SUBJECT TC A NON-REFUNDASLE 2.7G% SERVICE FEE COLLECTED AND

INVOICE

Ploses weie Invoice Number on check of money order.

D0 NOT t2AIL CASH
Bill To

ILHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON

21607 DUMETZ RD
WOODLAND HILLS CA 91364

" ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON
DEH SIAMA

E $2,076.50 $

Please make checks payable to:  CITY OF LOS ANGELES, FIRE DEPT

Remit To:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES TREASURER
PO BOX 102595
PASADENA CA 91189-2595

102595 3& BC210000209 0000000000207650



= opt | invercs Number |

H 3B AN2 0000480

L

F_ T Cimtomer Name.
ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND 14 AATAY JUN

U By QUESUONS SO (e mvoice please coniac

imealso CRTTRES

LAFD Bnishacrig@acity org
2915 8783424 ey

L i
e Descaian S=pace Daie From Service Daie To \ Charges/Credis
2026 Brush Clearance Re-nsp 1 Nor el Fea 24 30 00
302 io GRANTED APFEA.
2 503 Persty-REMOVED PENALTY FEE DUE TO APPEAL g

AEN 2171013059
LOCATION OF PROPERTY
WTTEAL NOMOGMPLIANCE WOTICE OROR™ 2020
SECOND NONCOMPLIANCE NSTICE 0972020
BRUSH CLZARANCE ORDINANCE # 17047
LAMC SECTION 57 704

Wt paymnen avadable al haps.Jepay laid org
The APN &ng #nwoice Number are requived {6 make payments on the website

Bing Quesions Call {213) 878-3424 - Phone Houwrs: 8002 m 1o 200 o m. - Email lafd brushaccig@laciy org

= PAYMENT i5 NOT PECEIVED BY THE DUE DATE. YOU WILL BE ASSESSED AN ADDITIONAL PENALTY FEE EQUIVALENT TG 50% OF ORIGINAL
NON-COMPUANCE FEE AND FILING OF A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY WITH THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY ASSESSOR'S
DFFICE AND POSSIBLE LEGAL ACTION BY THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE A §35 NSF FEE WILL BE ASSESSED ON ALL

21607 DUMETZ RD L)S ANGELEE CA 91364

RETURNED {TEMS
T T T T T T T T T T T T T Ratum this postion with your payeWit T = =
INVOICE _ Cuslom Invoice Number | DalePrinted

£ " G5 4 £ :._)’ '
y S g T T .
Eﬂj; CITY OF LOS ANGELES

02-14-22

Piease wite Invoice Number on check or money order,
DO NOT MAIL CASH

Bili To

ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON
21607 DUMETZ RD
WOODLAND HILLS CA 91364

Pleass make checks payable to:  CITY OF LOS ANGELES, FIRE DEPT

Remt To:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES TREASURER
PO BOX 102595
PASADENA CA 91189-2595

102595 38 BN21000049: 0000000OO000NDDY ?



2020 NONCOMPLIANCE INSPECTION FEE
WRITTEN APPEALS

HEARING DATE June i, 2021 08:00 COUNCIL DISTRICT:  Fs 84
NAME: ILKHANIZADEHN, SIAMACK AND JALAIE KATAYOON

MAILING ADDRESS' 187 FLEURANCE ST
LAGUNA NIGUEL CA 92677 USA

SITUS ADDRESS: 21607 DUMETZ RD
LOS ANGELES 91364

ASSESSOR'S ID NO: 2171013059 / INVOICE NO: BN210000496

SUBSTANCE OF PROTEST
Appstiant claimed that certain brush and trees that were cleared were not on her property
DEPARTMENT INFORMATION

First Inspection performed on: May 24, 2020.

Second Inspection performed on: September 10, 2020.

Property was found to be in non-compliance upon second inspection;

therefore, the $516.00 Non-compliance inspection fee is assessed.

PROPOSED DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
d by the City were not on her

Appellant was able to prove that certain brush and trees that were cleare
property. Based on this evidence, the Hearing Officer recommends that the noncompliance fee be

waived.
Total assessment due is $0.00
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® - Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>

Fwd: Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz
Rd, Los Angeles, CA 91364; part 2

2 messages

Luigi Verano <juan.l.verano@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 12:20 PM
To: Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>

Hi Cheryl,

Please see the forwarded email below.

Thanks!

---------- Forwarded message —-----—

From: Kathy Jalaie <kjalaie@hotmail.com>

Date: Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 11:51 AM

Subject: Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los Angeles, CA 91364, part
2

To: juan.l.verano@lacity.org <juan.l.verano@lacity.org>

From: Kathy Jalaie <kjalaie@hotmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 28, 2022 12:11 PM

To: Zabela Kharbertyan <zabela.kharbertyan@lacity.org>; lafdbrush@]lacity.org <lafdbrush@lacity.org>
Subject: Appeal regarding recent Fees re Assessor ID No 2171013059; 21607 Dumetz Rd, Los Angeles, CA
91364; part 2

Subject: Fw: Brush Clearance Fee & Non-Compliance Appeal for APN 2171-013-059
Subject: Fw: Brush Clearance Fee & Non-Compliance Appeal for APN 2171-013-059

Dear Madam/Sir,

As part of my appeal and in preparation for the hearing on April 6th, 2022, I am
resubmitting all the evidence including, but not limited to maps indicating that "all the
trees cut by the city contractor" were outside of my property boundary.

Many thanks,
Katayoon Jalaie
Owner: 21607 Dumetz Rd, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 (APN 2171-013-059)

15 attachments
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Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>
To: Luigi Verano <juan.l.verano@lacity.org>

Received, thank you.
[Quoted text hidden)

Cheryl Getuiza, Government Affairs Director/Acting Public Information
Director & Community Liaison Officer

Los Angeles Fire Department

213-978-3863 (desk) | 200 N. Main St., Rm.1800

Los Angeles CA 90012 | cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org | www.lafd.org

dEan

Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 12:54 PM



2020 Brush Noncompliance (BN) Appeal Checklist

Please use this checklist to make sure your appeal packet is complete.

PLEASE NOTE this is for Brush Noncompliance appeal only NOT Brush Clearance). If you own
more than one property and received Brush Noncompliance (BN) Invoices for each Assessor Parcel
Nunmber (APN), please submit separate appeal form, appeal processing fee and appeal supporting
documentation for each Brush Noncompliance Invoice / APN you are appealing.

Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 2 | 71.0 1 3.0 59

Invoice BN#: 2 1 000044 § Check if
Completed
1.[ENCLOSED $50 APPEAL PROCESSING FEE PAYMENT B/

The appeal processing fee is Non-Refundable. You can pay by check, money order or credit card. If
paying by credit card please call 213-978-3424 {0 make your payment over the phone before submitting
your appeal packet and for further instructions. “*NOTE: APPEAL WILL NOT BE PROCESSED WITHOUT
$50 APPEAL FEE**

2.|APPEAL FORM

Piease make sure the appeal form is compietely filled out, dated and signed. Check that your mailing
address, email address and phone number are legible to ensure we are able to contact you if we require
additional information.

3.{COPY OF INVOICE
Please include a copy of your Brush Noncompliance Invoice (staris with "BN")

4.]SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Piease include any paperwork that will support your appeal case (pictures, landscape bills, statement,
emails, narrative, other),

5.|HAKE A COPY OF THE DOCUMENTS YOU ARE SUBMITTING FOR YOUR RECORDS l

6.]Please mail completed Non Compliance appeal form, appeal processing fee payment,
supporting documentation and this checklist to:

Qg @ Q@ o

CITY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT
ATTENTION: BRUSH BILLING
200 N. MAIN STREET ROOM #1620
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

(Please DO NOT mail to PO BOX address to avoid delay in processing your appeal)
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2020 BRUSH CLEARANCE APPEAL FORM

Retumto:  Brush Clearance Unit
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite # 451

Van Nuys, California 91401

Please be informed, ONLY legal owner(s) or authorized representative
(Owner's written permission) can appeal.

Name KATAYo ony JTALALE

All appeal correspondence from the LAFD regarding your appeal will be mailed to the address
printed on your invoice. If you would like to include an additional mailing address to be used by

the LAFD for appeal correspondence please list them here:

ip7 FILEURANCE 4T,
LAGUNA NiGuel CA S1677

PhoneNumber 3'2 22 Z 2£€ s

Phone Number
Email __ K TALAI e@ Ho TMAITL. ¢o 4

Reasonforappeal _P/db NMoT RECIeVE ALL NOTICEs AN) Invoice

WoRIs PeleorAed BY CiTYy CoNTRACTOR WAS Nov oN

MAYPRoPER Y CovER LETTER PLPICTHURES AnNA MAPS AT

Assessor |. D. Number(s).__ 2 171 -018-954

OL MAY 28%" , 202

Date

Legal Owner Signature

Page 3 of 3
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2020 Brush Non-compliance Fee Appeal Form

Assessor's Parcel Number.__ A\F#\-0V3 - 051
Did you own this property in 20207 @ No
Do you still own this property? @ No
If purchased and/or sold, what was the date of purchase/sale?
Did you receive a Notice of Noncompliance? e No
Did you receive a Second Notice of Noncompliance? Yes ("@
Were the hazards on the property cleared? @ No ~
If cleared, did you clear it yourself, or hire somebody to complete the work?__I_P\ReD
What date was the work completed?_1 4 - 10- 222 9
What other information would you like the Hearing Officer to consider before deciding your case?
(You may attach additional sheets if youwishtodo so.) ~ AN EXPLANATIaN ShéEET
FIRS T AND FoREM3ST I DIDN’T REGEVE ALL THE NoTicCcs
AND T ONLY ARECIEVED THE "CiwAL NoT€icATioN' URICH IncwbEd A
SoX PeénArLzy O S,15,252 . PRIBR To THAT I bidb NetT Acape Al

So‘“\éoNe

is ALga ATY

MNOTIEIWCATI AN .

AFTECR _Thne IMITiAL MoTice T VAD AL DeADd TRecs AND peATs
R eEMmaved Flom ©IThW My

PRaPERTY Cing
Signature W/\—“’— Date_ MAY 237" ;102

Print Your Name_ISAYAYosAN JTAcArte

Daytime Telephone Number _ 312 223 2 (( S
Email: KTACAE@HOTMATL, ¢ oM

If you are not the owner, what is your relationship o the owner?

| declare under the penaity that the foregoing is true and correct.

Any documentation you can provide such as photos or a copy of an invoice for brush
clearance work may be helpful to the Hearing Officer. Please do not submit originals,

as these materials will not be returned to you.

ATTENTION:

You must submit the payment of $50.00 appeal processing fee with this appeal form.
Failure to submit the $50.00 processing fee will cause your appeal net be processed
and reviewed. The $50.00 fee applies for one parcel only. The $50 appeal processing

foe is Non-refundable.

DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY
RECEIVED DATE: LOGGED DATE: O ra0

Page 2 of 2




Date: My 25, 2021

To: Brush Clearance Unit & City of Los Angeles “Brush Billing”

Explanation Letter for Appeal for APN 2171-013-059
on Invoice BN# 210000496 and Invoice #8€210000209

Dear Madam/Sir,

! am requesting an appeal for invoice number BN# 210000496 (Exhibit A) and also BC210000209 (Exhibit
B) for my property at 21607 Dumetz Road, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 with APN 2171-013-059 for the
following reasons:

1. tam not receiving all of the notices and invoices from the Brush Clearance Unit and Brush Billing
Unit. ! only received a Non-Compliance notice on or around 9-10-2020 and then no further notices
were received. Furthermore, the only bill | ever received was the “Final Notification...” on
05/21/2021 and it was printed on 5/10/2021 while it was due 4/8/2021 and it included a 50%
penaity clause. tdid not receive any bill ever prior to that.

My home address is:
21607 Dumetz Road, Woodiand Hills CA 91364.

Due to a continuous maif theft problem in our area | have been requesting the post office to
forward my mail to another address at:

187 Fleurance St, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677.

However, | received no notices or bills other than those mentioned at either of those addresses.
A copy of the only notice | received and the only bill received are included in this letter.

2. Upon receiving the non-compliance notice on or around 08-10-2020 | immediately arranged for a
contractor to clear all the dead trees and debris within my property line. | paid the contractor
$950 for the work. | have included recent pictures of my property to this letter along with a layout
marking the boundaries of my property.

A few days later a city contractor cut the trees outside my property line and also the dead trees
in front of my neighbor’s property. There is a fence marking my property Iine and the trees that

my contractor cleared were within my property whﬂe the trees cut contractor were
erty. it was not

untll recently that | realized | had atso been charged for the work of the city contractor for an
amount of $4,153 according to bill # BC210000209. | only found out about that bill when linquired

?\ F Q' A e i




2020 Brush Clearance (BC) Appeal Checklist

Please use this checklist to make sure your appeal packet is complete.
PLEASE NOTE this is for Brush Clerance appeal only (NOT Brush Noncompliance).
If you own more than one property and received Brush Clerance (BC) Invoices for each

Assessor Pgrcel Nunmber (APN), please submit separate appeal form and appeal supporting
documentation for each Brush Clearance Invoice / APN you are appealing.

Assessor Parcel Number (APN): & | 71 . 2 \ 3 _0¢ 9

invoice BC#: _2/0000 209 Check if
Completed

1.|APPEAL FORM E/

Please make sure the appeal form is completely filled out, dated and signed. Check that your mailing
address, email address and phone number are legible to ensure we are able to contact you if we require
additional information.

2 [COPY OF INVOICE =i
Please include a copy of your Brush Clearance Invoice (starts with "BC")

3.[SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION B‘

Please include any paperwork that will support your appeal case (pictures, landscape bills, statement,
emails, narative, other).

4.|MAKE A COPY OF THE DOCUMENTS YOU ARE SUBMITTING FOR YOUR RECORDS |

[

[s]

5. |Please mail completed BC appeal form, supporting documentation and this checklist to:

BRUSH CLEARANCE UNIT
6262 VAN NUYS BOULEVARD, SUITE #451
VAN NUYS, CALIFORNIA 91401

(Please DO NOT mail to PO BOX address to avoid delay in processing your appea)
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%N INVOICE
= )l CITY OF LOS ANGELES
o = : Page 1
e CUStOMGE Number Involce Number | Date Printed Dato Due
BR4725004 38 BC210000209 05-24-21 04-17-21
ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON $4,153.00
For any questions about this Invoice, please contact: BRUSH BILLING UNIT
213-978-3424
lafd.brushaccig@iacity.org
invoice Charges
Line
No.  Description Service Date From  Service Date To Charges/Credils
1 2020 Brush Clesrance Contracting Fees $2,850.00
2 2020 Brush Clearance Administrative Fees: 1,303.00
Total Inveice Charges $4.153.00
Credit Payments Applied B $0.00
Totad Amount Due $4,153.00
W payment has aiready been made, please disregard this notice.
APN: 2171013050
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 21007 DUMETZ RD LOS ANGELES CA 81384
INITIAL NONCOMPLIANCE NOTICE: 08/08/2020
SECOND NONCOMPLIANCE NOTICE: 091772020
CLEARANCE BY CONTRACTOR: 10/22/2020
BRUSH CLEARANCE ORDINANCE #: 172449
LAM.C. SECTION: S7.342.2

Web payment avatable st hitps/repay.lav.ong

mmwmmmmbmmmmm
momcatms)wwm-mmsm-m.uzmp.m-am:lmmww.ag

UNPAID INVOICE WALL RESULT IN THE FILING OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
POSSIBLE LEGAL ACTION BY THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE.

PAYMENTS VIA AN ELECTRONIC CARD

AGAINSTYOURPROPEHTY\MWTHELOSANGEESOOUMYASSESSOR‘SOFFICE. AND
A $35 NSF FEE WILL BE ASSESSED ON ALL RETURNED [TEMS.

RATE SUBLIECT TO BASED ON CREDIT/DESBIT INTERCHANGE RATES
Retumn this portion with your payment.
INVOICE L Cusiomer Number . __invoice Number _ Dale Piinied
BRA725004 38 BC210000209 05-24-21
Erebaasmy - e erName = = _ DaeDue e
| JLKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON 04-17-21
ucy W T T T L .
e N/ CITY OF LOS ANGELES $4.153.00 s
TR N !
Bill To Remit To:

ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON
21607 DUMETZ RD
WOODLAND HILLS CA 91364

CITY OF LOS ANGELES TREASURER
PO BOX 102595
PASADENA CA 911889-2585

102595 38 BC2100D0209 000DODDOOOY415300 9
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES CALIFORNIA EAMBIT A

CITY OF LOS ANGES. FIRE DEPARTMENT
FINAL NOTIFICATION - REFERRAL FOR COLLECTION ACTION

plieDates
4/8/2021
SRR AmioUnt DUe I

B Clstomer NUmDe i

A

fake i

Clstomer Name S iEE e

ILKHAN!

IZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON
For any questions about this invoice, please contact: BRUSH BILLING UNIT
213-978-3424
lafd.brushaccig@lacity.org - [ p——
Invoice Charges T
lb-llg.e Description No. Units Measure Unit Price Charges/Credits
1 2020 Brush Clearance Re-Inspection Noncompliance Fee: $0.00 $516.00
2 50% Penaftty $0.00 $258.00
Total Invoice Charges $774.00
Credit Payments Appiied $0.00
Total Amount Due $774.00
uwmummm.mummm.
Wab payment available at htips:/epay.iafd.org
The APN and lavoica Number are requined o make on the webslte,
Biling Questions Call; (213) 878-3424 - Phone Hours: 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. — Emall: iafd.brushaccig@tacity.org
Clty Reconts Indicate that you have fafled to pay outstanding fees. Since have not responded o mmhaywymhmmmmdﬁn
mmmmmm%mmubmcwmmh Ws)mmMMb\In«xWMmM
mmmb-Wmmmmabmmm(z)mhmummmmdmmmmm.and.
[e)) a aclion of a chvil resull in the

* Property Lien
* Gamyishing Wages or Atlaching Bank Accounts
* Additione! Courl Action

mdﬂedbm.vutwlnmmwmw

must immediately satisfy this matier paying the amount due
< and interest, in addition to collection feas up to

In order to avold the above actions and additional costs, you
Wmm,wwmmwmdmmm

days. Fallure to remit the amount demanded may, without
39% of the total due to recover collection costs.

Yowpayrmmmddbepaylbleinﬁﬂhmecnydmm.hdudeyuxpomﬁmmﬁmubemmb«nnmed\ednboms&ubcm

TO A NOW-REFUNOABLE 2.70% BERVICE FEE COLLECTED AND PROCESSED AS A SEPARATE
INC. RATE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON CREDIT/DEBIT INTERCHANGE RATES.

AN ELECTRONIC GARD [CREDIT/DEBIT) ARE SUBJECT

"TPAYMENTS VIA
TRANSACTION BY OUR THIRD PARTY PAYMENT PROCESSOR, ELAVON

_.___.._.—___—-—-_—-——————-—_—.——-——-———_—__

Invoice Number

BN210000496

FINAL NOTIFICATION BR4725004
Customer Name
ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON
i[llllllllllllﬂl Amaunt Due : Amount Enclosed
BN210000496 $774.00 S
CITY OF LOS ANGELES - ’
Pleass maks checks payable to: CITY OF LOS ANGELES, FIRE DEPT
Pleasa write Invoice Number on check or money order. —
DO NOT MAIL CASH omit-lo:
. CITY OF LOS ANGELES TREASURER
Bill To: PO BOX 102595
PASADENA CA 91189-2505

“l"lllllllllllllll'l'"II"llll'll"“"lllllllll'Ill"llllllll
wresssnssoseeseerv | | FOR AADC 913 8
ILKHANIZADEH SIAMACK AND JA KATAYOON 1225
21607 DUMETZ RD
WOODLAND HILLS CA 91364-4339

mamy ARAAMLO O nAaAaRnRIRAanMARnR=TITIann



3:30“'1 the '?On-compliance bill on May 24%, 2021. As usual | did not recelve the sald brush
clearance bill until May 24, 2021 by emall. | have included a copy of Invoice 8210000209 also

attached to this letter. The Brush Clearance Appeal Form is also belng sent after its due date since
we only received it on May 24*,2021.

'.l'heriefore, in summary | would kindly request that city officials repeal the amounts charged on
invoices BN210000496 and BC210000209 for customer BR4725004 on the grounds that notices
and bills were not properly received and that the trees in question were outside of my property

line. | also suspect that on invoice BC210000209 | may have been charged for work performed in
front of my neighbor’s property.

These charges which amount in total to ($774+54,253) $4,927 will cause me great financial
hardship as | am trying to raise my two young daughters while | am also out of work due to the
COVID 19 situation. As the pictures in the exhibits display, | go to great lengths to maintain my
property, particularly as it is a hillside property that can be prone to landslide if vegetation is not
maintained. Therefore, | once again kindly request the city to repeal or revise these charges.

Kind regards, d‘fﬂ/ .
e ————————r—e

Katayoon Jalale

21607 Dumetz Road,

Woodland Hills, CA

91364

Tel: 310 227 2665

Email: kjalaie@hotmail.com

Exhibit A: Invoice BN210000496

Exhibit B: Invoice BC210000209

Exhibit C: Brush Non-Compliance Appeal Fee Receipt

Exhibit D: Property Map for 21607 Dumetz Rd, Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Exhibit E: Property Pictures highlighting location of trees

Exhibit F: Non-Compliance Fee Appeal Form

Exhibit G: Brush Clearance Appeal Form

Exhibit H: Only Notice Received regarding Non-Compliance
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Order Confirmation

LA FIRE MOTO BRUSH <noreply@elavon.com>

Mon 2021-05-24 8:53 PM

EXMisIT ¢

Fe€e Receipg

To: S_ILKHANI@HOTMAILCOM <5_ILKHANI@HOTMAILCOM>

$51.35 USD

Your payment has been approved

Profile Name
Transaction Type
Payment

Transaction ID

Approval Code
Approval Message
Transaction Date/Time
Amount

Service Fee Profile Name
Service Fee Transaction iD

Service Fee Approval Code
Service Fee Transaction Date/Time
Invoice Number

APN

B2201

Service Fee

Total of all charges and fees

Total

BRUSH MOTO 3726
SALE
ViSA 41 iii.tt*.'i601 5

240521E3C-SBED071D-D9CF-4DD8-
8739-23545DBFD7AE

24894C

APPROVAL

05/24/2021 01:52:56 PM
$50.00 USD

BRUSH MOTO FEE

240521E3C-FDAAG61BA-C81E-47AE-
8ADS5-D2DC2B4B74E8

24130C

05/24/2021 01:52:55 PM -
BN210000496

2171013059

50.00

$1.35 USD

$61.35 USD

$51.35 USD

Please remember that this transaction includes a non-refundable Service Fee charged by
Elavon that will appear on your credit or debit card statement as "Elavon-Service Fee".

All Service Fee inquiries should be directed to: Elavon 7300 Chapman Hwy Knoxviile, TN

37920 800-725-1243 custsvc@elavon.com

Terms and Conditions

These Elavon payment terms and conditions apply to your payment to the biller and
processed by Elavon, a third party payment processor engaged by the biller to process credit
and debit card bill payments. Elavon charges you a non-refundable service fee for any
payments processed by Elavon to make bill payments to the biller. The service fee is in



EXMIZ T e

City of Los Angeles
FIRE DEPARTMENT

NOTICE TO ABATE A PUBLIC NUISANCE AND FIRE HAZARD

\ S |
APN: a‘-“ 'b' 3 ‘m DATE
OF INSPECTION:
___©-10-202¢
LOCATION OF HAZARD:

T (Map Book — Page — Parcel)
Sip LXK 4 1607 DUMET2 %
Nuisances on your property which have been deemed Fire Hazards due ti

sts are hereby flirf:cted to abate all of the below checked Pc
‘ez located within 200 feet of structures, whether those structures are on your property or adjoining properties, and within 10 feet of an)
used for vehicular travel. A reinspection will be made for full compliance.

oxzbastible fences or any roadways/driveways

Eﬂ%‘R‘E TO COMPLY FORTHWITH WILL RESULT IN REMOVAL AND ELIMINATION BY THE CITY, OR ITS

{ AW?ERS{R‘ OF ALL THE HAZARDS CHECKED BELOW. YOU WILL BE BILLED FOR THE COST OF THE WORK PLUS
ANADMIN B R ATIVE PROCESSING FEE. UPON CITY COUNCIL CONFIRMATION AND RECORDATION OF THAT
m.—x LIEN MAY BE ATTACHED TO THE ABOVE PARCEL TO BE COLLECTED ON THE NEXT REGULAR TAX BILL IN
3. MAXNER SET FORTH IN THE LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE (L.A.M.C. SECTION 57.322).

i) !amzzm all weeds and grasses at a maximum height of 3 inches .

: ‘an the lower 1/3rd of trees and shrubs by removing all leafy foliage, twigs, and branches up to a maximum of 6 feet from the
2412 any tree 18 feet or higher requires only 6 feet of clearance).

. S.Rz.zme all dead trees, shrubs and vegetation.

] 4.}§zmw all weeds/grasses at a maximum height of 3 inches and all other vegetation located within 10 feet of any combustible fenc
- of 2oy roadway driveway used for vehicular travel.

: ?»imm 3 feet of vertical clearance between roof surfaces and portions of overhanging trees and shrubs (i.c., any overhanging
- Solimpe must be at least 5 feet above the roof).

._,ﬁ. Rémove any portion of a tree or shrub within 10-foot radius of a chimney outlet.

" CE'. Mmtam the roofs of all structures free of leaves, needles, twigs and other combustible matter.
: t 2 - Remove all dead/dry undergrowth and material within trees and shrubs. See comment section for further guidance to determine IF
_ §ux tandscape vegetation requires additional clearance. Comments will indicate additional items required.

; ) - Once brush clearance is conducted, remove and safely dispose of ail cut or bagged vegetation, all dead trees, and all debris (includ
g ible rubbish and trash). In lieu of disposal, cut vegetation may be machine processed, chipped, and spread on site.

' T210. Other:

. Yo view the status of your parcel: vms3.lafd.org
T 3w brush clearance info visit: lafd org/brush
"o verify your property lines visit: zimas.lacity.org
& i By order of the Los Angeles City Fire Department Fire Chief

e celeste L@ laethy . omg

e ? fes Fire D t .
212“ Clwan:: Unit Kristin M. Crowley, Fire Marshal

£262 Van Nuys Bivd. 2451

Van Nuys, California 91401 .




Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>

Fwd: 4245 Don Alanis Place - APN #5031-009-001

1 message

Luigi Verano <juan.l.verano@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 7:11 AM
To: Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>

Hi Cherwt,
Please see the forwarded email below.
Thanks!

---------- Forwarded message -----—---

From: Melissa Tirsch <melissa@ridgegateescrow.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 29, 2022 at 7:05 PM

Subject: 4245 Don Alanis Place - APN #5031-009-001

To: <lafdbrush@lacity.org>, <juan.l.verano@Iacity.org>

Cc: kevinhkang <kevinhkang@gmail.com>, D K <davidheekang@gmail.com>

I am inquiring about a Non-Compliance and Brush Removal invoice my client, David Kang, is being charged for.
According to Invoice #8BC210000428, dated 2/28/2022, an Initial Noncompliance Notice was issued 6/15/2020, at which
time the owner of record was Audrey H. Morrissey and Ivan Peter Dudynsky. Furthermore, this invoice says a Second
Noncompliance Notice was issued on 8/15/2020, which is the day after David Kang acquired title, so | have to assume
your records still reflected the owner of record to be Audrey H. Morrissey and fvan Peter Dudynsky. If the prior owner
was in noncompliance and the Notices went to them, why would you arbitrarily change the invoice to be the responsibility
of the new owner, who did not own the property at the time of inspections and had no knowledge of these Notices? A
Report of Residential Property Records was ordered and received 7/23/2020 (attached hereto) and there is NO “Warning”
noted. Normally, the following verbiage would be noted on a 9a/Report of Residential Property Records: WARNING —
THIS PARCEL HAS BEEN SERVED WITH A NOTICE TO REMOVE BRUSH, WEEDS OR DEBRIS. THE WORK MAY
HAVE BEEN OR MAY BE PERFORMED BY CITY FORCES (OR BY CONTRACT WITH THE CITY). IF SO, THE COST
WILL BE A LIEN ON THIS PROPERTY AND WILL APPEAR ON YOUR FUTURE TAX BILL.” In addition, the Written
Appeals Letter states “The Fire Inspector made all appearances, mailed and posted all notices as legally required, giving
the Appellant due process”. According to my client there was nothing posted anywhere on the property. | am attaching the
following documentaticn for your reference:

Clear Report of Residential Property Records issued 7/23/2020

Grant Deed reflecting David Kang acquired title to subject property on 9/14/2020

There is a virtual hearing scheduled for April 6, 2022, at 3:30 pm. Please take this information into consideration. If you
need any additional information or documentation, please let me know.

Melissa Tirsch
Escrow Officer
RIDGEGATE ESCROW

24025 Park Sorrento, Suite 470

Calabasas, CA 91302



818.444-4376
melissa@ridgegateescrow.com

www.ridgegateescrow.com

RIDGEGATE |
=S C RO W]

**Beware! If you receive an email containing WIRE INSTRUCTIONS, call your escrow officer immediately to verify
-the information prior to sending funds.**

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this electronic e-mail and any accompanying attachment(s) is
intended only for the use of the intended recipient and is non-public in nature and may be confidential and/or privileged. If
any reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination or copying

is strictly prohibited, and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the
sender by return e-mail, and delete the original message and all copies from your system and promptly destroy any copies
made of this electronic message. Thank you.

2 attachments

E 9a Don Alanis.pdf
475K

-@ Deeds - Don Alanis.pdf
232K



Status: Completed
Group ID: 202019800151

Date Issued: 07/23/2020
-

City of Los Ang.eles
REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORDS

I. MAIL-TC AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Company COMMERCE ESCROW Phone (213) 484-0855

Contact-Title | ANDREW SOLIS E-mail ASOLIS@COMESCROW.COM
Address 1055 WILSHIRE BLVD.,, STE 1000 Escrow No. 20-84522-DB

City, State, Zip { LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 Return Method | EMAIL

Country Us

ASSESSOR, ADDRESS, AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE SOLD

A. INFORMATION PROVIDED BY APPLICANT
ASSESSOR NUMBER Book No. Page No. Parcel No.
5031 009 001
ADDRESS(ES) Bullding No.| Unit No. Property Description No. of Units
4245 DON ALANIS PL
COMMUNITY NAME 90008
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE SOLD
Tract Block Lot Arb
17452
B. INFORMATION OBTAINED THROUGH RESEARCH CONDUCTED BY CITY STAFF
ASSESSOR NUMBER Book No. Page No. Parcel No.
5031 009 001
ADDRESS(ES) Building No.| Unit No. Property Description No. of Units
4245 W DON ALANIS PL SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 1
COMMUNITY NAME
LEGAL DESCRIPTiON OF PROPERTY TO BE SOLD
Tract Block Lot Arb
TR 17452 17
Year(s) Built 1958-1




E e A\ DBS RPR: [00188515 Status: Completed Date Issued: 07123!20?0
et Receipt: 202019800151 Group 1D: 202019800151 '

lil. IMPORTANT NOTES

A. L.AM.C Section 151.00 requires all owners whose rental units are subject to the Rent Stabilization Ordinance to register their
rental units with the Rent Stabilization Division. No landlord shall demand or accept rent until such registration has been
obtained. Contact the division at (866) 552-7368.

B. L.AM.C Section 96.300 requires owner or owner’s agent to deliver this report to the buyer prior to the close of escrow or prior
to sale or exchange of property.

C. The information provided in this report relates only to the specific items listed. It is only a search of those official records. No
field inspection was performed.

D.  This report does not cover any other items regarding the property such as illegal additions, improper construction, illegal uses,
other liens, or existing corrective orders against the property. A complete inspection and report by the Los Angeles
Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) on the property can be obtained through LADBS’ “Building Inspection Service”
which is available for a fee. For information call (213) 473-3231.

Report is valid for six months from the date of issuance. However, the items reported on may change any time after the research
or report search date.

F. The City does not certify, guarantee, or warrant that the property in question necessarily satisfies all present or future
requirements of the L.A.M.C. nor does the City assume any liability for errors or omissions in the furnishing of any
information required to be provided in this report.

*****PART 1 OF 2 PARTS - REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDING*****
IV. ZONING CLASSIFICATION AND AUTHORIZED OCCUPANCY AND USE
A. ZONING CLASSIFICATION AND PARCEL INFORMATION For zoning information, call 213-482-6881

1. Classification for Parcel: R1-1

2. Parcel Information:

INFORMATION GROUPS GEOGRAPHICAL INDICATOR OF DOCUMENT NUMBER
Geographical Indicators VHFHSZ (FD),YES (HG);YES (LAN)
Building & Safety ORD-129279 (ORD),0RD-171681 (ORD);ORD-171682 (ORD);0RD-162128

(ORD);ORD-102246 (ORD);Z}-2462 MODIFICATIONS TO SF ZONES AND SF
ZONE HILLSIDE AREA REGULATIONS (Z1):ZI-1231 SOUTH LOS ANGELES
ALCOHOL SALES (ZI)

City Planning CPC-1983-506-SP (CPC);CPC-1890-346-CA (CPC);CPG-4923 (CPC);CPC-2006-
5567-CPU (CPC),CPC-1983-506 (CPC)

Redevelopment/Historical

Miscellaneous




' DBs RPR: 100188515 Status: Completed Date Issued: 07/23/2020

E==————n Receipt: 202019800151 Group ID: 202019800151

B. AUTHORIZED OCCUPANCY AND USE For occupancy and use information, call 213-482-6777

Authorized Occupancy and Use are based on the Building Permits and Certificates of Occupancy (C/0) of Records in LADBS. Any difference between
this quthorized use and the current use may indicate illegal use or conversion. A zero in the "No. of Records Found” box indicates that search of
Department files has failed to reveal building permits or Certificates of Occupancy pertaining to the authorized occupancy and use for the requested
property being sold. Please contact the Department of Building and Safety if additional information is required.

Struct. Address Building Description Parking Structure |No. of |Records c/o
No. Units | Found | Attached
SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED
1 4245 W DON ALANIS PL DWELLING CARPORT 1 2 1
Additional Occupancy & Use
Information:

Note [ If applicable, the estimated amount of Pending Assessments shown en LADBS records, resulting from the

Superintendent of Building awarding a contract to repair, demeolish, or secure buildings or structures or to clean
premises, is listed under Part2, V. "Liens and Assessment"'.

Superintendent of Building's Report Authorized for Release By  Suneeta Atyam  Date Completed  07/23/2020

»***PART 2 OF 2 PARTS - REPORTS OF CITY ENGINEER*****
[This report does not include items collected on County Property Tax Bills]

V. SEWER AND LIEN AND ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

A. SEWER INFORMATION For sewer information, call (213) 482-7483 or (213) 482-7479.

Vacant Lot NO . | Sewer Permit PERMIT ISSUED
Comments




!

DBS RPR: 100188515 Status: Completed Date Issued: 07/23/2020

=S ———= Receipt: 202019800151 Group ID: 202019800151
B. LIENS AND ASSESSMENT For liens and assessment information, call (213) 482-7483 or (213) 482-7479.

DESCRIPTION OF CITY ENGINEER'S SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RECORDS REPORT

In accordance with Sec. 96.304(b) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, being Ordinance No 144942, the repert of the City Engineer
includes a search of the following

1. Pending Special Assessment Liens for Public Improvements under State Law or City Ordinances for which an Ordinance of
Intention has been adopted.

2. Existing liens of Record or Special Assessment Liens for Public Improvements under State Law or City Ordinance as shoon City
Engineer Records.

3. Notices of Record issued by the Department of Public Works under Chapter 22, Part 3, Division 7, of the Streets and Highways
Code.

4. Notices to complete adjacent public improvements issued by the Department of Public Works under Chapter 27, Part 3,

Division 7, of the Streets and Highways Code.

. Notices of Record received by the Department of Public Works from the Fire Department requesting Brush or Weed Abatement.

- Pending assessments for Weed Abatement performed or proposed to be performed under City Ordinance.

- Referrals received from Los Angeles County Health Department requesting weed or debris abatement.

8. Applications for Essential Public Utilities assessment pursuant to Chapter 8, Division 6, Los Angeles Administrative Code.

9. Contracts awarded by Department of Building and Safety, to repair, demolish, or secure buildings or structures or to clean
Premises.

~] Oy L

HIS PROPERTY IS CLEARED OF ALL ITEMS LISTED ABOVE IN "DESCRIPTION OF CITY ENGINEER'S SPECIAL

} ASSESSMENT RECORDS REPORT".

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REPORT VIA THE INTERNET!

Please visit our website at
https://www.ladbsservices2.lacity.org/OnlineServices/ to:

>Submit applications for Residential Property Reports
>Check the status of a Report in progress
>0Obtain a copy of a completed Report
>Research parcel information
>QObtain refund information and forms




KPX NO. {UU1¥81>

D B s City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety

g REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORDS DECLARATIONS ATTACHMENT
DEPARTMENT OF Lm‘ (Per Sec.22.12,22.13 L.A.M.C, refunds are not granted for a report where ANY work has been done on the report.)

" PROJECT ADDRESS ASSESSOR'S ID
4245 W DON ALANIS PL 5031-009-001

Description of property being sold: [ ] 1-Family [] 2-Family [ Apartment D Condo [ ] VacantLot [ ] Other
Dwelling Dwelling

The Owner must complete item B in Section I for all reports. If the owner cannot complete all declarations under item A of
Section I, the Buyer must complete Section “II. Buyer’s Declaration”., Check only one box under each number.

I. OWNER’S DECLARATION:
I, as owner, declare under penalty of perjury that the following statements are true and correct for the residential building for which
this report is sought.

A. The following device(s) and/or material have been or will be installed as indicated below.
1) Water conservation devices
a) Have been installed.
b) [0 Will be installed in compliance with Section 122.03 Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.).
¢) [J DWP Waiver. '

***Water Conservation Ceriificate of Compliance, as specified in LAM.C. Section 122.03, must be JSiled prior to the close of escrow with the
Department of Water and Power (LADWP). A Certificate of Compliance form may be obtained by calling LADWP af (300) 544-4498. ***

2} Security Lighting and Locks
a) Have been installed.
by L] Will be installed in compliance with Section 91.8607 L.A.M.C.
¢) [J The Security Lights and Locks Ordinance does not apply since no apartment building (3 or more units) is currently
present on the property for which this report is being sought.
3) Seismic Gas Shut-Off Valves (SGSOV) or Excess Flow Shut-Off Valve (EFSOV)
a) [/ Have been installed.
b) [] Will be installed in compliance with Section 94.1217 LAM.C,
¢) [J The Gas Shut-off Valves Ordinance does not apply since ne gas fuel lines are provided for any building on the
property for which this report is being sought.

4) Metal bars, grills, grates, security roll-dewn shutters. and similar devices installed over emergency escape windows in

sleeping rooms.
a) [[] Have been installed.

b) [J Will be installed in accordance with Section 91.1029 L.AM.C,
¢) M Are not installed.
5) Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detectors
) ¥ Have been installed.
b) [] Will be installed in compliance with Section 91.8603 L.A M.C.; Section 91.420.6.2.3 L.A.M.C.

6) ImEact Glazing/Approved Film for sliding glass panels of sliding-tvpe doors
a) Have been installed.

b) [] Will be installed in compliance with Section 91.6101; Section 96.302 L.A.M.C.
c) [] The Impact Hazard Glazing Ordinance does not apply.

Further, I (owner) certify that smoke detectors in compliance with Section 91,8603 L.A.M.C. and carbon monoxide detectors in
compliance with Section 91.420.6.2.3 L.A.M.C. and impact glazing/approved film for sliding glass panels of sliding-type doors
in compliance with Section 91.6101; Section 96.302 L.A.M.C. will be installed prior to entering into an agreement of sale or
contracting for an exchange of said residential property, or, where an escrow agreement has been executed in connection
therewith, prior to close of escrow, and that within 10 days after installation, I will so advise the Department of Building and
Safety in writing to Residential Property Records, c/o Cashier, 201 N. Figueroa St., 4th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90012-4869.

B. 1)[A The property for which this report is being sought is one acre or less in size.
2)[] The property for which this report is being sought exceeds one acre in size and I have inspected the property for the

existence of protected trees. (For the purpose of this declaration the definition of “protected trees” set forth in L.A.M.C.
Section 46.01shall apply.) The number of protected trees identified as located on this property is (If none, write
“0”),

I aythorize the Department of Building and Safety to verify this information by entry upon the subject property. I understand that a

fee, as specified in L.A.M.C Section 98.0412(a), shall be collected by the Department of Building and Safety for any inspection

required to verify this declaration.

Signature of Owner Print Name AUDREY MORRISSEY Date
A/D App. 12C (Rev. 01/28/2016) www.ladbs,org
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APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT NEW BUILDING
AND FOR cu‘rmcxu or occurANc\'
S e . . DEPY, GF RUILDING AND SAFLTY

Lot Toisy.Mae
17 1?452 )
) APPROVED T ZONE
k. 21-5 Don Alanis P, IB Y {
2, BEYWEEN CROSS STREETS FIRE DIST, >
Doni Arellane:Dr, AND Term ey
3. PURPOSE OF BUILOING ¢
Duelling & Attached Csrport | xev K
4, OWHER - PHONE "COR. LOT Cd
Howard Waymire . VE 80824 REV, COR.
5, OWNER'S ADDRESS .. TR, ] LOT SIZE -
*3222 Provon Pane - - %
6. CERT. ARCH. ; ~STAIE E E TP
Raymond Kappe c 1632 GR 26910 \rred
7, LIC, EHGR, ' ATE Lice p GNE
Lawrence Breinen 25158
¥, CONTRAGTOR STATE LIGENSE"
Ownery , i K
O, CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS *.0. ~ ZONE AFFmA\y
0. SIZE s:zi‘o"“‘"‘"""r éusw. BLEG, [STORIES [REIGHT _ [NO, OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ON LoT AND USE BLOG, AREA
126 x 20 Tht none 2720
T, NATERIAU WOOD METAL e, 8L0cK  |ROCF ooo [ STEEL [ ROOFING SERINKLERS
_EXT. WALLS: E STUCCO Emcx mm:gucms ~ [EONST. =Phone Lgcgrhsu oompg R s
| PISTRIGT GFFice
4245 Don Alanis P1 |
TENVORB0  [Urz057 35717 S 2 68 30.00
BE "GROUP, MAX. OCC, —
g FIUST 46730 Bmlgk___az,m
) RUG-1 45! 6 1 O(
SPEGTOR
36,00 |75 ¢ | -“
b, VALUATION: 70 INCLUDE AL FIXED 7 OWELL,
g e L O
9 ? oo Tvaarion AFFROVED “EARKING
22" 0 , ‘l’ AT A .
JFTATION CRCCgED | 1 GuEe
1 certify tm in doing the work authorfzed hereby | wiil not '¥% - d
nploy any-person in viclation of the Labor Code of the State | AR CHECKE] #1 FIEE WITH
California relating to workmen's compensatiop-ingurance, - - '
{  HCORRECTIONS VERIFIED CONT. INSP,
¥ A/ o ‘,r I s
AN [ A AT, - -: 7L I A
- SIGNED F'E' LYNCVED "-‘Jlalgr-l 16‘”‘
mk gu\:flun Properly Valldated is a Parmit to Do ‘, P Ve Tl y: Wy 3
roved for drivewg.x_ f’ y A |

- ALl aime PSR ar RE e

Lm .l
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ciTY OF LOS ANGELES

form B-25%

@ertificate of Geempated
Any change of use of pecupancy must be npprnved
t ment of Building and Safety.

U3

pebrualy 29,
n Alanls Place

1ssued
addresss of Lolt5
ouldimg LA 79880 /57
permif No
and Year
“This e fies (hal, $o far 8 ascertalned by ot made knowh to e gnderstgneds the bulldl ot ahove address £om lies with the apshead’
uqu!remwms of the Hunlcipal Cade, 88 flows: O 1 35 (o permitted was; Che 9 Arlsn.gl, 3, 4, and 5; saxul wlfh applicatie ere:tﬁp 1§
of St Housing Aot —fot followlng ocupancies: .
126" x 20 dwelling
upancy

1 storys type V»
b e port. R-1 OCC



1245 W Don Alanis Pl 02016 - 30000 - 16594
E Printed: 08/28/02 12:07 PM
)
Bldg-Alter/Repair City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety
P iy welling APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT Last Status:  Ready to Issue
No Submit Plan Check AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Status Date: _08/28/2002
'L,:;&c: BLOCK  LOTG) ARB  MAF REF £ PARCELID 4 (M) || 2. BOOK/PAGE/PARCEL
(R 17452 17 M B 431-28/31 114B181 289 [} 5031 - 009 - 001
!
:
EL INFO!

JAS Branch Office - LA
rouncil District - 8

Energy Zone - 8
Hillside Grading Area - YES

ommumty Plan Area - West Adams - Baldw-m Park - L Earthquake-Induced Landslide Area - YES

‘ensus Tract - 2364000
)istrict Map ~ 114B181

Near Source Zone Distance - 0.3
Thomas Brothers Map Grid - 673-D3

INESE RY-17
4 DOCUMENTS
Z1 - Z1-1231 ORD - ORD-171682
Z] - Z1-1802 CPC - CPC-1983-506-SP

SPA - South Central Aleohol Sales
ORD - ORD-162128

CPC - CPC4923

,IJQ
_ mbine Elec - Wrk. per 91.107.2.1.1,1
T |Combine Plumbg - Wrk. per 91.107.2.1.1.1
: ® E IRFORMATION
Owner(s):
Brodsky, Barbara E And 4245 Don Alanis Pi LOS ANGELES CA 90008
st Tenant:
Applicant: (Rolationship: Owner-Bldr}
i - Owmer-Builder
E ZEXISTING USE EROPOSED USE £ DESCRIFIION OF WORK,
=» 1{01) Dwelling - Single Family Nonstructural interior remodel of existing bathroom in existing 1 story single family dwelling.
ud (07) Carport )
> | utBigs on Site & Ven: 1) SFD W/ ATTACHED CARPORT For information and/or inspection requests originating within LA County,
B = = Call toll-free (888) LA4BUILD
BLDG PC By. John COI‘I!I DAS PC By: Outside LA Connty call (213)-977-6941. (LA4BUILD =~ 524-2845)
OK for Cashier: _EolixFig Coord. OK: L, i For Cashier's Use Only W/0# 21616594
Date: m / 22 Project Name:
Y ALUA & :fma‘l‘)fﬂ?uu / —/‘
i ion: i PC Valuation;
; LA Department of Building ond Safety
VAL TOTAL Bldg-Alter/Repair W WL 10 17 024207 08728702 12914FH
'mit Fee Subtotal Bldg-Alter/Reps .
cu-ig:al 59.15 BUTILDING PERMIT~RES $227.%
mbing 59.15 ELECTRICAL PERRIT RES 859.1
n Check Subtotal Bidg-Alter/Rep 0.00 FLURBING PERMIT RES $5%.1
2 Hydrant Refuse-To-Pay EI RESIDEMTIAL $1.8
). Instrumentation 1.50 ONE STOP SURCH 86,5
. Surcharge 6.95 - SYSTENS DEVY FEE $20,§
. Surcharpge 20.84 CITY PLANNING SURCH $6.8
aning Surcharge 6.83 MISCELLANEOQUS $5.0
nning Surcharge Misc Fee se0 L
mit Issuing Fee 0.00 Total Dues $386.5
Thecks 5386.9

ver Cap ID:

Total Bond(s) Due;

e
AITACHMENTS..

D2WL. 8133



STRUCTURE INVENTORY ' 02016 - 30000 - 16594

£ In the event that any box {i.¢, 1-16) is filled to capacity, it

is possihle that additional information has been captured
electronicalty and could not be printed due to space
restrictions. Nevertheless, the information printed
exceeds that required by Section 19825 of the Health and
Safety Code of the State of California.

Bi From:; '

CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT, £ ENCINERR NAME_ ADDRESS CLASS LICENGER EHONEY

} Wagner, Warren Wolff 1337 Palms Blvd, Venice, CA 90291 C19875

} s Owner-Builder s i 0

— e ——————
PERMIT EXPIRATION

This permit expires two years after the date of the permit issuance. This permit will also expire if no construction work is performed for a continuous period of 180 days (Sec. 98.0602
LAMC), Claims for refund of fees pajd rmust be filed within one year from the date of expiration for penmits granted by the Dept. of Building & Safety (Sec. 22.12 & 22,13 LAMC).
17. OWNER-BULDER DECLARATION
r 1 hereby affinm under penalty of perjury that [ am pt from the C ' State License Law for the follawing resson (Sgction 7031.5, Business and Professions Code:
Any city or county which requires a penit to congtruct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair sy structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file a
Signed statement that he or she is liconsed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors License Law (Chapter 8 (cormmepging with Section 7000} of Division 3 of the Business and

Erofessions Code) or that he or she is exempt therefrom and the basis for the alleged exenpton. Any vielation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant io
a ¢ivil penalty of not more than five undred dollars (5500).):

()1, s the owner of the property, or my employees with wages as iheir sale compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale
{Sec. 7044. Business & Professions Code; The Contractors License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work
himself or herself or through his or her own employces, provided that such inprovements are not intended or offered for sale. 1f, however, the building or improvement is
2ald within one year from compietian, the owner-builder will have the burden of proving that he or she did not build or improve for the purpose of sale),

1, 55 the owner of the property, am exclusfvely contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project (Sec. 7044, Business & Professions Code: The Contractors License

Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contracto(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractors
License Law.

it r———— st
T

18. WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION
1 hereby affirm, under penalty of perjury, one of the following declarations:

() T have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self insure for workers’ compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for
which this permit is issued. .

() 1have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the perfonmance of the waork for which this permt is issued. My
workers' compensation insurance carrier and policy number are;

e

Carrier; Policy Number;

certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, 1 shall not employ any person iz any mamer 50 as to become subject to the workers’ compensation
7/ lews of California, aud agree that if I should become subject to the workers' compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shsll forthwith comply with those
; provisions.
l i
WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES
AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR

IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES. ____________—4
e e
19. ASRESTOS REMOVAL DECLARATION
1 certify that notification of ashestos removal is either not applicable or was seut to the AQMD or EPA as per section 19827.5 of the Health and Safety Code.

— 20, FINAL DECLARATION

sertify that | have read this application INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONS end state that the above information INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONS is comect. 1 agree to comply
ith all city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building construction, and hereby authorize representatives of this city to enter upon the above-mentioned property for inspection
wposes. 1 realize that this permit is an application for inspection and that it does not approve or autharize the work specified herein, and it does not authorize or permit any violdtion or failure to
mply with any applicable law. Furthenmore, neither the City of Los Angeies nor any board, department officer, or enployec thereof, make any watranty, nar shall be responsible for the
riormance or results of any work described herein, nor the condition of the property nor the sof? upon which such work is petformed. I further affirm under penalty of perjury, that the proposed
ark will not destroy or unreasonably interfere with any aceess or utility easement belonging to othess and located on my praperty, but in the event such work does destroy or unreasonably interfere

ith such easement, a substitate cascmengs) satisfactory to the holder(s) of the easement will be provided (Sec. 91.0106.4.3.4 LAMC).
T

y signing below, 1 certify that:

(1} 1 aceept all the declarations above namely the Owner-Bullder Declaretion, Workers' Compeniation Declaration, Asbestos Removal Declaration and Final Declaration; and
(2) This permit is being obtainied with the consent of the legal owner of the property.

Iy Sign: "7’ ﬂ : {? :&&(’Z/&ﬁq Date: g‘z& fz 2" 2 g}wnﬂ {1 Authorized Agent
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Equity Title Company

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
%05}2“’59&/% AL |
WO, o 907715

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

Title Order No.: 3910120-05257 Escrow No.: 500-103894-MT
APi#: 5031-009-001 GRANT DEED -

@)
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) \

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX Is $1182, 50CITY TRANSFER TAX § 4837.50
X computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ i computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
[ 1Unincorporated area  [X] Clty of Los Angelas AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Audrey H. Morrissoy and Ivan Peter Dudynsky, Wife and Husband as Community Property with Right of
Survivarship

hereby GRANT(s) to:
David Kang, a Single Man
the real property in the City of Las Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREGF
Also Known as: 4245 Don Alanis Place, Los Angeles, CA 90008-4201

Dated August 28, 2020

Jvan PeteFDudynsky .

A notary pubic or other oifiger completing this certificate verifies only the Identity of the individual who signed the document fo
which this cerlificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNY Of 2%5 [es

On ] ) hefgte me, 4
appeared <137 o on Dudynyeqs figine 1
basis of sefisfaciory.esidence to be the péraoqanHoss namg(a) farg subsgdbed to tHe within instrument and a ledged
o me that elsrja Rey.executed the same in hEhE authezed 7 aci). and that by iskﬁrsignatﬁ% on the
instrument the persog(8) or the entity upon behalf of which tha ersoac, exacuted the instrulnent—"

| certify under PENA OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stat&"of Californla that the foregoing paragraph s true and
cormrect,

WITNESS my hand and official seal,
‘:4‘;‘" 2 K., LARSEN 2

COMM.
Signature t Q\ — (Seal)

# 2312415
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORRIA ©
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TQ PARTY SHOWN BELOW; IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABOVE:

A Notary Public personally
who proved to me on the

/¥ LOS ANGELES COUNTY
COMM, EXPIRES DEC, 11,2023




EXHIBIT “A"

LOT 17 OF TRACT NO. 17452, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INCLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L. KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST

**END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION***
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RECORDED AT REQUEST OF
EQUITY TITLE CO

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

DOGTOWN MODERN LLC
20213 JERSEY AVENUE
LAKEWOQD, CA. 90705

(FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)

QUITCLAIM DEED

(Please fill in document Title(s) an this line)

SB 2 Exemptions (choose the ement that applies):

@ Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (2); recorded concurrently "in connection witha transfer

subject to the imposition of documentary transfer tax"

O Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (2); recorded concurrently "in connection with a transfer of

real property that is a residential dwelling to an owner-occupier”

O Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (1); *fee cap of $225 reached”

Q Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (1); "not related to real property”



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Equity Title Company

AND YWHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Dogtown Madem LLG
20213 Jersey Avanue
Lakewood, CA 90705

THIS SPAGE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

Title Order No.: 3910120-10107 Es¢crow No.:
_QUITCLAIM DEED
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) & 7]

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX Is SNONE CITY TRANSFER TAX $NONE

"The grantars and grantees in this conveyancs are comprised of the same parties who continue ta hold the same
proportionate Interest in the property, R&1T 11911"

| computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ 1 computsd on full value less value of liens or encumbrances rermaining 2t ime of sale.
[ ]Unincorporated area  [X] City of Los Angeles AND
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
David Kang, a single man
do(es) hereby remise, release and forever quilclaim to:
Dogtown Nodern LLC, a Limited Liabllity Company

the real property In the Gity of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREQF

A.P. # 5031-000-001
Also Known as: 4245 Don Alanis Piace, 1.0s Angeles, CA 90008-4201

Dated Novembsr 23, 2020

David Kang o J

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individualwiio signed the document to
which this certificate Is attached, and not the fruthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF IJI'-'OwIﬁﬂ

ca e 1) ﬁﬁ“ -

on Dyegnd 070 before b e ivherq [ — A Notary Pubiic personally
eppéared Do d Wans i —Z L ——————tfh0 proved to me ort the
basis of saligfactory Svidapte to be he personia] whosa namejs)ialare subscribed 1o the within IEstrument and acknowledged
fo me thette/shefthey exacuted the same rithelr authorized capacity(les), and that hatfthelr signature(sf on the
tnstrument the persNt%s): or the entity upon behalf of which the persog(s)‘a , exaguted the Instrument,

{ cartify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stsfa of Califomia that the foregeing paragraph is true and
corract. )

WITNES nd and official g2al,

] ey KIMBERLY PHILLIPS E
(3 ST Natary Public « Californfa

i
I 3 'y Los Angeles County §
eIy Commission / mssaamz
i ' My Comm, Expires Oct 20,

M W
MAIL TAX ATEMENTSU‘ Q PARTY WWN BELOW, IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABCVE;




EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 17 OF TRACT NO. 17462, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
QF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INCLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. '

EXCEPT ALL PETROLEUM, OIL, GAS, NAPHTHA, ASPHALTUM, BREA AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS
AND ALL OTHER MINERAL WITHIN OR UNDERLYING SAID LAND, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT
TO RE-ENTER OR USE THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND OR ANY PORTION OF THE SURSURFACE
THEREOF TO A DEPTH OF 200 FEET FROM THE SURFACE, AS RESERVED BY DEXTRA BALDWIN
DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L. KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST
CREATED BY THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ANITA M, BALDWIN, DECEASED.

**END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION***
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RECORDING REQUESTED EY:
Equity Title Company

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL. TO:

. Michael Govanand . Katherine Ross
444 S, Muirfleld Road
Los Angeles, CA 90020

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

Title Order No.: 3910120-10107 Escrow No.: 500-104200-MT
AP3#: 5031-009-001 GRANT DEED
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) @

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is $1,6877.50
CITY TRANSFER TAX $6,862.50

{X} computed on full vaiue of property conveyed, or

[ ] computed on full vaiue less value of llens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

[ 1Unincorporated area [X] City of Los Angeles AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Dogtown Modern LLC, a Limited Liability Gompany

hereby GRANT(s) to:

Michaal Govan and Katherine Ross, Hushand and Wife as Joint Tenants

the real property in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT “A" AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Also Known as: 4245 Don Alanis Place, Los Angeles, CA 90008-4201

DATED: December 2, 2020 Signature Page attached hereto
and made a part hereof .

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN BELOW; IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABOVE:



LS

—

Title Order No.: 3910120-10107 Escrow No.: 500-104209-MT APi#: 5031-009-001
SIGNATURE PAGE

Title of Document: GRANT DEED

Date of Document: December 2, 2020

Dogtown Modern LLC, a Limited Liability Company

ot s

Hee Won Kang, Managify Memt‘;er

David Hee Kang, Managing Memb&/

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or oifer officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

fls Doy

A Notary Pibl personall ppeared —

ﬂﬂz_’ﬁ:ézg__ﬁmd ¢e Fong — .

whe proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to %ﬁ pers @hose namg(s) @f ihscribed to
ecﬂted/{he § in i

the wﬁh@strument and ackno /herfheir autharized

sdged to me that he/shefthey ex: :
capacifyfles}, ang-that by his/he .@ signatu @ on the instfiment the persc@r the entity opion behalf of

which thepersopi(s))acted, executyd the Instrument.

| cortify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Callfornia that the foregoing

paragraph Is true and correct.
o0 T R R T, N N, W e
WITNESS nd and official seal. | 5% KIMBERLYPRILLPS P
g Notary Publiz - California
ra S Los Angetes County §
| i Cummission # 2163568
g My Comm. Expires Oct 70, 2022 !
Signature _ U

(Seal)



EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 17 OF TRACT NG, 17462, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INCLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. '

EXCEPT ALL PETROLEUM, OIL, GAS, NAPHTHA, ASPHALTUM, BREA AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS
AND ALL OTHER MINERAL WITHIN OR UNDERLYING SAID LAND, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT
TO RE-ENTER OR USE THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND OR ANY PORTION OF THE SUBSURFACE
THEREOF TO A DEPTH QF 200 FEET FROM THE SURFACE, AS RESERVED BY DEXTRA BALDWIN
DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L. KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST
CREATED BY THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ANITA M. BALDWIN, DECEASED.

**END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION™*



—onnect
Create
Collaborate

® Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>

Fwd: Public Safety Committee, c/o City Clerk New Additional Evidence please email
me back this is received

Luigi Verano <juan.l.verano@lacity.org> Tue, Mar 29, 2022 at 3:01 PM

To: Cheryl Getuiza <cheryl.getuiza@lacity.org>
Hello Cheryl,
| received this email. | will confirm receipt to Mr. Kang and that it has been forwarded to the appropriate party.
Thank you!

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: kevinhkang <kevinhkang@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 29, 2022 at 2:55 PM

Subject: Public Safety Committee, c/o City Clerk New Additional Evidence please email me back this is received
To: <juan.l.verano@lacity.org>

Dear Mr. Verano:

t am submitting new evidence for the hearing on April 6,2022. | have been emailing lafdbrush@lacity.org but have not
received a confirmation that they received my documents, is there any way you can get the documents to the right people
for the virtual meeting on April 6, 2022 at 3:30 PM.

---------- Forwarded message ------—--

From: kevinhkang <kevinhkang@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 29, 2022 at 2:51 PM

Subject: PLEASE RESPOND THAT EMAIL WAS RECEIVED Public Safety Committee, c/o City Clerk New Additional
Evidence please email me back this is received

To: <lafdbrush@lacity.org>

Dear Public Safety Committee c/o City Clerk:

| would like to appeal my brush clearance statement for BC210000428 at 4245 Don Alanis Pl LA CA
90008. I owned the property for three months from 9/14/20 to 12/23/20 and was not the owner when
the inspections were performed on June 12 and August 24, 2020 and also on the 9A report dated on
7/23/20, there was no mention of a brush fire clearance notice.

The first inspection was on June 12, 2020 notice was sent on June 15, 2020. | did not own the property
at that time, a second inspection was complete on August 24,2020 and | did not own the property at that
time. | did not receive both the notice and most likely the statement was not addressed to me, most
likely was addressed to Ivan Peter Dudynsky, the owner at that time, he should be responsible for
these fines. The first two notices, June 15, 2020 and September 15, 2020 were addressed to previous
owner lvan Peter Dudynsky. The first inspection date was performed on June 12, 2020 and second
inspection was performed on August 24, 2020. On June 12 and August 24, 2020 | did not own the property,
the owner was Ivan Peter Dudynsky, the previous owner should be responsible for these fines, | became
the owner on September 14, 2020. The previous owner of the property before me is Ivan Peter Dudynsky,
who owned the property from June 29, 2005 to September 13, 2020 (15 years ownership), David Kang



owned the property from September 14, 2020 to December 23, 2020 ( 3 month ownership), and Michael
Govan is the new owner from December 24, 2020 to present.

| have attached my grant deed when | bought the property, | owned the property from September 14, 2020
to December 23, 2020 and was not the owner when the first two inspections were completed. | also
attached is 9A report for 4245 Don Alanis Place LA CA 90008 dated on 7/23/20, the report is to be valid for
6 months from date of issue and there was no warning at all regarding the brush fire notice on record. | also
attached a letter from your office stating when the inspections were done on June 12, 2020 and August 24,
2020, | was not the owner at those inspection dates.

I hope the city will repeal the fine $566 and the penalty of $8103, due to fact | was was not the owner of the
property when the first two inspections were completed, and the 9a report dated on 7/23/20 which is valid
for 6 months did not show any issues on brush fire clearance notice. Attached is the 9A report and my grant
deed showing ownership on 9/14/20.If you have any guestions you can email me at
davidheekang@gmail.com or call me at 310 955 6909.

Kindest Regards,

David Kang

5 attachments

D Deeds - Don Alanis.pdf
232K

D 9a Don Alanis.pdf
~ 475K

l] donalanisinspection.pdf
887K

D brushdocumentupdate (1).pdf
53K

D img-220329122414.pdf
332K
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Equity Title Company

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Mr. David Kang
207)% 0&%’% AL
WO, o 407715~
THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY;
Title Order No.: 3910120-05267 Escrow No.: 500-103994-MT
AP#: 5031-009-001 GRANT DEED =
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DEGLARE(S) \ @

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX Is §1182. 50CITY TRANSFER TAX $ 4837 .50
IX] computed on full value of property canveyed, or
{ 1 computed on full valus less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
[ 1Unincorporated area  [X] Clty of Los Angelas AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which Is hersby acknowiedged,

Audrey H. Morrissey and Ivan Peter Dudynsky, Wife and Husband as Community Property with Right of
Survivarship

hereby GRANT(s) to:
David Kang, a Single Man
the rea! property In the City of Las Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of Califomia, described as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREGF
Also Known as: 4245 Don Alanis Place, Los Angeles, CA 80008-4201

Dated August 28, 2020

A notary public or other officer cormpleting this certificate verifies only the ldentity of the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF 5 [e5 ,
On Ry X) befgre me, : A Natary Public personally
appeardd n £ wha proved to me on the
basis of s

isfao dence to be the pereo BSE nam re subsgdhed to thHe within instrument and a wiedged
o me that lsiia Ley executed the same In hi rf’ aut| acify(ieg), and that byrgs 7 signatu on the
instrument the persof(3) or the entity upon beflalf of which the persorf(s) acte, exacuted the instrulnents

| certify under PENA OF PERJURY under the taws of the Stat&"of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct,

WITNESS my hand and ofiicial seal, Ww_{
_,'-i-‘;"'-‘*q,. K. LARSEN

A COMM, # 2312415
& S NOTARY BUBLIC - CALiFoRRIA ©
Signature t _— {Seal)

79 LOS ANGELES coumv39
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN BELOW, IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABROVE:

B O, XPIRE DEC, 1 20z




EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 17 OF TRACT NO. 17452, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INCLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EXCEPT ALL PETROLEUM, OIL, GAS, NAPHTHA, ASPHALTUM, BREA AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS
AND ALL OTHER MINERAL WITHIN OR UNDERLYING SAID LAND, WITHQUT, HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT

THEREOF TO A DEPTH OF 200 FEET FROM THE SURFACE, AS RESERVED BY DEXTRA BALDWIN

DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L. KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST
CREATED BY THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ANITA M. BALDWIN, DECEASED.

**END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION"**
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RECCRDED AT REQUEST OF
EQUITY TITLE CO

WHEN RECORDED NMAIL TO
DOGTOWN MODERN LLC
20213 JERSEY AVENUE
LAKEWGOOD, CA. 90705

(FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)

QUITCLAIM DEED

(Please fil} in decument Title(s) on this line)
SB 2 Exemptions (choose the statemnent that applies):

@ Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (2); recorded concurrently "in connection with & transfer

subject to the imposition of documentary transfer tax"

Q Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (2); recorded conertrrently "in connection with a transfer of

real property that is a residential dwelling to an owner-occupier”

@ Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (1); "fee cap of $225 reached”

Q Exempt from fee per GC 27388.1 (a) (1); "not related to res! praperty”



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Equily Title Company

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Dogtown Madem LLG
20213 Jersey Avenus
Lakewcod, CA 90705

THIS SPACE FOR REGORDER'S USE ONLY:
Title Qrder No.+ 391012010107 Escrow No.:
QUITCLAIM DEED
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) ]
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX Is SNONE CITY TRANSFER TAX SNONE
"The grantars and grantees in this conveyancs are comprised of the sams parties who continue to hold the same
proportionate interest in the property, R&T 11911"
| camputed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ ]computsd on full value less value of ens or encumbrances remsining at time of sale.
[ ]Unincorporated area  [X] City of Los Angeles AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
David Kang, a single man

do(es) hereby remiss, release and forever quitclaim to:

Dogtown Modern LLC, a Limited Liabllity Company

the real property in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREQF

A.P. # 5031-009-001
Alsa Known as: 4245 Don Alanis Place, L.os Angeles, CA 90008-4201

Dated November 23, 2020

David Kang C /

A notary public or ather officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the IndhduaLwiio signed the document 1o
which this cerlificate Is attached, and not the iruthfulness, accuracy, or velidity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

e '

on g ore M6 ([ fy — A Notary Public personally
apptared Dt g — — 2= o ———————4ho proved to me on the
basis of sglisfactory evidapce fo be the personiaf whase name, re subscribed to the within jnstrument and acknowiedged

to mae thetthershesthey exacuted tha same i erfthelr authiorized capacity(e€), and that by(istherfthelr signature(e] on the
instrument the PW or the entity upon behalf of which the parao?@'ac.t . exacuted the Instrument.
[ cartify undﬁ P TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Sisfe of California that the foregeing paragraph s true and
correct. |
WITNESS- nd and official seal,

] &F KIMBERLY PHILLIPS E

14 9\ Natary Public - Californta g

' 3 HaL Las Angeles County £
L Commission # 22635682022
, Expires Oct 20,

Signature ' {Seal) _ My Comm, Expires

- YA
MAIL TAX A"I'EI\I!ENTSLIl Q PMWMQWN BELOW, IF MO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABOVE:



EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 17 OF TRACT NO. 17452, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED iN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INGLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SA!D COUNTY.

EXCEPT ALL PETROLEUM, OIL, GAS, NAPHTHA, ASPHALTUM, BREA AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS
AND ALL OTHER MINERAL WITHIN OR UNDERLYING SAID LAND, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT
TO RE-ENTER OR USE THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND OR ANY PORTION OF THE SUBSURFACE
THEREQF TO A DEPTH OF 200 FEET FROM THE SURFAGCE, AS RESERVED BY DEXTRA BALDWIN
DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L. KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST
CREATED BY THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ANITA M, BALDWIN, DECEASED.

**END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION"*
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Equity Ttle Company

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

., Michael Govanand . Katherine Ross
444 S, Muirfleld Road
Los Angeles, CA 90020

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

Title Order No.: 3910120-10107 Escrow No.: 500-104209-MT
AP¥#: 5031-009-001 GRANT DEED
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) @

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is §1,6877.50
CITY TRANSFER TAX $5,862.50

{X} computed on full vaiue of property conveyed, or

[ ] computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

[ 1Unincorporated area [X] City of Los Angeles AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged,

Dogtown Modern LLC, a Limited Liability Company

hereby GRANT(s) to:

Michael Govan and Katherine Ross, Husband and Wife as Joint Tenants

the real property in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Also Known as: 4245 Don Alanis Place, Los Angeles, CA 90008-4201

DATED: December 2, 2020 Signature Page attached hereto
and made a part hereof .

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN BELOW; IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS SHOWN ABOVE:



s

-

Title Order No.: 3910120-10107 Escrow No.: 500-104209-MT AP¥#: 5031-008-001

SIGNATURE PAGE

Title of Document: GRANT DEED

Date of Document: December 2, 2020

Dogtown Madern LLC, a Limited Liability Company

ot s

Hee Won Kang, Managkfg Member

David Hee Kang, Managing Memb&)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF { ¢5
On . o '
before me, J wh flcps —

|
A Notary Pilblig, persénally gppéared —
e %Dr\. MJ d_fiee 'Hu{j g

whe proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be pers’:a@,«hose nam@s Ihscribed to
the with@sstrument and acknowisdged to me that he/sheffhey exe he @ in Tis/herfieir authorized
on

capacityfles), ang~that by his/he '{@? sighatul @ on the instfiment the perso r the entity behalf of
which th persoacted. executdd the instrument.

| cortify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Callfornia that the foregoing
paragraph I true and correct,

KIMBERLY PHILLIPS
Notary Public - California
Los Angefes County
Cummission & 2263568
My Comm. Expires Oct 20, 2022

WITNESS mylhand and official seal.

Signature

U ' U (Seal)



EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 17 OF TRACT NO. 17452, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 481 PAGES 28 THROUGH 31 INCLUSIVE OF
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY REGORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EXCEPT ALL PETROLEUM, OIL, GAS, NAPHTHA, ASPHALTUM, BREA AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS
AND ALL OTHER MINERAL WITHIN OR UNDERLYING SAID LAND, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, ANY RIGHT
TO RE-ENTER OR USE THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND OR ANY PORTION OF THE SURSURFACE
THEREQF TO A DEPTH QOF 200 FEET FROM THE SURFACE, AS RESERVED BY DEXTRA BALDWIN
DERX, BALDWIN M. BALDWIN AND RAYMOND L, KNISLEY, AS TRUSTEES, UNDER THE TRUST
CREATED BY THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ANITA M. BALDWIN, DECEASED.

**END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION



i DBS RPR: 100188515 Status: Completed Date Issued: 07/23/2020
era e mee Receipt: 202019800151 Group ID: 202019800151 —

City of Los Angeles
REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORDS

I. MAIL-TO AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Company COMMERCE ESCROW Phone (213) 484-0855

Contact-Title | ANDREW SOLIS E-mail ASOLIS@COMESCROW.COM
Address 1055 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE 1000 Escrow No. 20-84522-DB

City, State, Zip | LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 Return Method | EMAIL

Country Us

ll. ASSESSOR, ADDRESS, AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE SOLD
A. INFORMATION PROVIDED BY APPLICANT

ASSESSOR NUMBER Book No. Page No. Parcel No.
5031 009 001

ADDRESS(ES) Building No.| Unit No. Property Description No. of Units

4245 DON ALANIS PL

COMMUNITY NAME 90008

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TQ BE SOLD
Tract Block Lot Arb

17452

B. INFORMATION OBTAINED THROUGH RESEARCH CONDUCTED BY CITY STAFF

ASSESSOR NUMBER Book No. Page No. Parcel No.

5031 009 001
ADDRESS{ES) Building No.| Unit No. Property Description No. of Units
4245 W DON ALANIS PL SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 1

COMMUNITY NAME

LLEGAL DESCRIPTiON OF PROPERTY TO BE SOLD

Tract Block Lot Arb
TR 17452 17
Year(s) Built 1958-1




l RPR: 100188515 Status: Completed Date Issued: 07/23/2020
Pim=——= Raceipt: 202019800151 Group ID: 202019800151 '

. IMPORTANT NOTES

A,

9

L.AM.,C Section 151.00 requires all owners whose rental units are subject to the Rent Stabilization Ordinance to register their
rental units with the Rent Stabilization Division. No landlord shall demand or accept rent until such registration has been
obtained. Contact the division at (866) 552-7363.

L.AM.C Section 96.300 requires owner or owner’s agent to deliver this report to the buyer prior to the close of escrow or prior
to sale or exchange of property.

The information provided in this report relates only to the specific items listed. It is only a search of those official records. No
field inspection was performed.

This report does not cover any other items regarding the property such as illegal additions, improper construction, illegal uses,
other liens, or existing corrective orders against the property. A complete inspection and report by the Los Angeles
Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) on the property can be obtained through LADBS® “Building Inspection Service”
which is available for a fee. For information call (213) 473-3231.

Report is valid for six months from the date of issuance. However, the items reported on may change any time after the research
or report search date.

The City does not certify, guarantee, or warrant that the property in question necessarily satisfies all present or future
requirements of .the L.A.M.C. nor does the City assume any liability for errors or omissions in the furnishing of any
information required to be provided in this report,

*****PART 1 OF 2 PARTS - REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDING*****

IV. ZONING CLASSIFICATION AND AUTHORIZED OCCUPANCY AND USE
A. ZONING CLASSIFICATION AND PARCEL INFORMATION For zoning information, call 213-482-6881

1. Classification for Parcel: R1-1

2. Parcel Information:

INFORMATION GROUPS GEOGRAPHICAL INDICATOR OF DOCUMENT NUMBER
Geographical Indicators VHFHSZ (FD);YES (HG);YES (LAN)
Building & Safety ORD-129279 (ORD);ORD-171681 (ORD);ORD-171682 (ORD);ORD-162128

(ORD);ORD-102246 (ORD);ZI-2462 MODIFICATIONS TO SF ZONES AND SF
ZONE HILLSIDE AREA REGULATIONS {Z1);Z1-1231 SOUTH LOS ANGELES
ALCOHOL SALES (Z1)

City Planning CPC-1983-606-SP (CPC),CPC-1990-346-CA (CPC);CPC-4923 (CPC);CPC-2006-

65667-CPU (CPC);CPC-1983-506 (CPC)

Redevelopment/Historical

Miscellaneous




= DBS RPR: 100188515 Status: Completed
== Receipt: 202019800151 Group ID: 202019800151

Date Issued: 07/23/2020

B. AUTHORIZED OCCUPANCY AND USE For occupancy and use information, calf 213-482-6777

Authorized Occupancy and Use are based on the Building Permits and Certificates of Occupancy (C/0) of Records in LADBS, Any difference between
this authorized use and the current use may indicate illegal use or conversion. A zero in the “No. of Records Found” box indicates that search of
Department files has failed to reveal building permits or Certificates of Occupancy pertaining to the authorized ecoupancy and use for the requested
property being sold. Please contact the Department of Building and Safety if additional information is required,

Struct. Address Building Description Parking Structure |No. of |Records C/O
No. Units | Found | Attached
SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED
1 4245 W DON ALANIS PL DWELLING CARPORT 1 2 1
Additional Occupancy & Use
Information:
Note

If applicable, the estimated amount of Pending Assessments shown on LADBS records, resulting from the

Superintendent of Building awarding a contract to repair, demolish, or secure buildings or structures or to clean
premises, is listed under Part2, V. "Liens and Assessment".

Superintendent of Building's Report Authbrized for Release By  Suneeta Atyam  Date Completed  07/23/2020

»***PART 2 OF 2 PARTS - REPORTS OF CITY ENGINEER*****
[This report does not include items collected on County Property Tax Bills]

V. SEWER AND LIEN AND ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

A. SEWER INFORMATION For sewer information, call (213) 482-7483 or (213) 482-7479.

Vacant Lot NO

Sewer Permit PERMIT ISSUED

Comments




ELA 2PDBS RPR: 100188515 Status: Completed Date Issued: 07/23/2020
g Receipt: 202019800151 Group ID: 202019800151

B. LIENS AND ASSESSMENT For liens and assessment information, call (213) 482-7483 or (213) 482-7479.

'

DESCRIPTION OF CITY ENGINEER'S SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RECORDS REPORT
In accordance with Sec. 96.304(b) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, being Ordinance No 144942, the report of the City Engineer
includes a search of the following

1. Pending Special Assessment Liens for Public Improvements under State Law or City Ordinances for which an Ordinance of
Intention has been adopted.

2. Existing liens of Record or Special Assessment Liens for Public Improvements under State Law or City Ordinance as shoon City
Engineer Records,

3. Notices of Record issued by the Department of Public Works under Chapter 22, Part 3, Division 7, of the Streets and Highways
Code.

4. Notices to complete adjacent public improvements issued by the Department of Public Works under Chapter 27, Part 3,
Division 7, of the Streets and Highways Code.

5. Notices of Record received by the Department of Public Works from the Fire Department requesting Brush or Weed Abatement,

6. Pending assessments for Weed Abatement performed or proposed to be performed under City Ordinance.

7. Referrals received from Los Angeles County Health Department requesting weed or debris abatement.

8. Applications for Essential Public Utilities assessment pursuant to Chapter 8, Division 6, Los Angeles Administrative Code.

9. Contracts awarded by Department of Building and Safety, to repair, demolish, or secure buildings or structures or to clean
premises.

HIS PROPERTY IS CLEARED OF ALL ITEMS LISTED ABOVE IN "DESCRIPTION OF CITY ENGINEER'S SPECIAL

} ASSESSMENT RECORDS REPORT".

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REPORT VIA THE INTERNET!

Please visit our website at
https://www.ladbsservices2 lacity.org/OnlineServices/ to:

>Submit applications for Residential Property Reports
>Check the status of a Report in progress
>QObtain a copy of a completed Report
>Research parcel information
>Qbtain refund information and forms




KPK No. IUU188>31>

y D B s City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety

1 D REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORDS DECLARATIONS ATTACHMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EUILDING AND SAFETY: (Fer Sec. 22.12, 22.13 L.AM.C, refunds are not granted for a report where ANY work has been done on the report.)

[T PROJECT ADDRESS ASSESSOR'S ID
4245 W DON AL ANIS PL 5031-009-001

Description of property being sold: [ | 1-Family [ ] 2-Family [7] Apartment D Condo [ ] VacantLot [] Other
Dwelling Dwelling

The Owner must complete item B in Section I for all reports. If the owner cannot complete all declarations under item A of
Section I, the Buyer must complete Section “IL Buyer’s Declaration”, Check only one box under each number.

I. OWNER’S DECLARATION:
I, as owner, declare under penalty of perjury that the following statements are true and correct for the residential building for which
this report is sought.

A. The following device(s) and/or material have been or will be installed as indicated below.
1) Water conservation devices
a) Have been installed.
by ] Will be installed in compliance with Section 122.03 Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.).
¢) [] DWP Waiver. '

***Water Conservation Certificate of Compliance, as specified in LAM.C. Section 122.03, must be filed prior to the close of escrow with the
Departrment of Water and Power (LADWP). A Certificate of Compliance form may be obtained by calling LADWPE at (300) 544-1498. %**

2) Security Lightine and Locks
a) ?I Have been installed.
b) [] Will be installed in compliance with Section 91,8607 L.A.M.C.
¢) [J The Security Lights and Locks Ordinance does not apply since no apartment building (3 or more units) is currently
present on the property for which this report is being sought,
3) Seismic Gas Shut-Off Valves (SGSOV) or Excess Flow Shut-Off Valve (EFSOV)
a) [/ Have been installed.
b) [J Will be installed in compliance with Section 94.1217 L.A.M.C.
c¢) [0 The Gas Shut-off Valves Ordinance does not apply since no gas fuel lines are provided for any building on the
property for which this repott is being sought.

4) Metal bars, grills. grates, security roll-down shutters. and similar devices installed over emergency escape windows in
sleeping room
a) | ] Have been installed.

b) [J Will be installed in accordance with Section 91.1029 L.A M.C,
¢) ¥ Are not installed.
5) Smoke and on Monoxide Detector
a) [V Have been installed.
b) [J Will be installed in compliance with Section 91.8603 L.A.M.C.; Section 91.420,6.2.3 L.A.M.C.

6) Im Eact Glazing/Approved Film for sliding glass panels of sliding-tvpe doors
a) Have been installed.

b) [C] Will be installed in compliance with Section 91.6101; Section 96.302 L.A.M.C.
c¢) [] The Impact Hazard Glazing Ordinance does not apply.

Further, I (owner) certify that smoke detectors in compliance with Section 91.8603 L.A.M.C. and carbon monoxide detectors in
compliance with Section 91.420.6.2.3 L.AM.C. and impact glazing/approved film for sliding glass panels of sliding-type doors
in compliance with Section 91.6101; Section 96.302 L.AM.C. will be installed prior to entering into an agreement of sale or
contracting for an exchange of said residential property, or, where an escrow agreement has been executed in connection
therewith, prior to close of escrow, and that within 10 days after installation, I will so advise the Department of Building and
Safety in writing to Residential Property Records, c/o Cashier, 201 N. Figueroa St., 4th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90012-4869.

B. 1)[A The property for which this report is being sought is one acre or less in size.
2)[] The property for which this report is being sought exceeds one acre in size and I have inspected the property for the

existence of protected trees. (For the purpose of this declaration the definition of “protected trees” set forth in L.A.M.C.
Section 46.01shall apply.) The number of protected trees identified as located on this property is (If nonc, write
“0”).

I aythorize the Department of Building and Safety to verify this information by entry upon the subject property. I understand that a

fee, as specified in L.A.M.C Section 98.0412(a), shall be collected by the Department of Building and Safety for any inspection

required to verify this declaration.

Signature of Owner Print Name AUDREY MORRISSEY Date
A/D App. 12C (Rev. 01/28/2016) www.ladbs.org




APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT NEW BUILDING
AND FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

2 [ 52

M'#OF 10§ ANGELES

N DEPT OF RUILDING AND sarm

T T TEK ""”*‘j TRACT 1 DISTuMAR
17 , ' 17452 7948
ADDRESS ~ APPROVED T Z0W
4245° Dom Alanis PY 1B G|
2. RETWEEN CROSS STREETS FIRE DIST,
Dori ArellanasDr, AND Tern ;
3. FURPOSE OF BUILDING '
Dwelling & Attached Carport | key H
4, OWNER - FHONE ‘con LoT / Cd
Howard Waymire . . . VE 80824
5, GWNER'S ADDRESS .. T y ZONE n.or sxzs
3225 Provon Bane iy |
&, CERYT. ARCH. _ ; srn‘ TE!EENE PHONE , r&
Raymoni Kappe c 1632 GR 26910 trred
¥, LTC. ENGR, ms Lice "PHONE
Lawrence Breinen AX 25158 |
&, CONTRAGTOR STATELICENSE™— PHONE
Owney i N
D, COHTRACTON'S ADDRESS | k.0, ZO0NE AFF!DAWTS/
D, SIZE OF NEW. awa' . [STORIES [REIGHT _  [NO, OF EXISTING BUJLDINGS ON'LoT AND USE BLOG, AREA
126 % 2 Tt none 720
T. MATERIAL wooo [] METAL o, 8LocK  |ROOF STEEL | MOOFING SERINKLERS
_EXT.WALLS: 13 srycco umcx E%NCRET;LL CONST. e O other | compd X
: [P oFFic
1 4245 Dom Alanis P1 |
“EA7OBBO  [URZ057 35110 RO 2 68 3000
et, "GROUP WA, OCC. s
K FIUST Bai3%Y B— 10K 6700
Suep 1UG-14-5: 67 | * Mt ' () (]
SPECTOR ; § P -F, D.5. ,
oo [JBee 070
% VAL ,‘-}3{%%'-‘; 70 JNELUDE ALL nxeo [ ow r'&"
_AND USE EROPUSED BUILDING: .5‘7‘4,‘-6-"6 .
a 9 3 ? o 1 YALUATION “.‘" PROVED ’ gpﬂgégﬁ
. 22‘ s .._- ; ’;" AT ‘ b !
1 i s R
| certify !hat in doing the work authorized hareby | wiil not 'Y . o :
nploy any-person in violation of the Labor Code of the State | VAR CHECKE] FILE WITH
California relating to warkmen's compensatiop-ngurance, " t? "L ‘w. '
’ { ALORRECTIONS VERIFIED CONT. INSP,
;0{.. ‘ 4 I\ ‘ / Afd |
AW, W, py 4 . P WPy ' Pl .
i =, SIGNED F“ Ly ReVED “-i\lalgrl 16‘”‘
Thls Form When Properly Validated s a Permit to Do R Vi T s
; o QAR SwW
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form B-95% ‘ ciTy OF LOS ANGELES
(!Imtﬁ:atc nf Oeenpaey

¥
NOTE: Any change of u occupaney must bo approved
f B ilding and Safety.

{ssued pebrualy 29’,
Lolts pon A jgnis Place

Addresﬁ of
puldrg LA 279880/57
pheab'e

permif No.
and Year
Thls cardties (hat, %o far 85 ascertained by ot made kmw o the undersigned, the uﬂdlng 3t ahove address mplies with ihe ape
[ the Monicipal Co Cade, as follows: th L, to permitLe g, Arts. s 3, 4, and and lth appucabie reqmmw.ﬂu
~—for fllnwlng acypancles: .
x 20 dwelling

e g At~
1 stOrys type Vs
stbac rporb. B 1 ocoupancy

MORRIS,
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Superlnlendent of Buitdin;
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t245 W Don Alanis Pl

Permit #:

Fa | Plan Check #:

02016 - 30000 - 16594

Printed: 08/28/02 12:07 PM

j Event Code:

?ldz-Alter{Repair _ City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety

P iy Dwelling APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT Last Status:  Ready to Issue

No Submit Plan Check AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Status Date:  08/28/2002

:mscr BIOCK  LOT( ARB  MAP REF# EARCELID # (PIN} | |2, BOOK/PAGEPARCEL
[R 17452 17 M B 481-28/31 114B181 299 5031 - 009 - 001
|

3

J

|

BARCEL INFORATION

1AS Branch Office - LA
‘ouncil District - 8

Encrgy Zone - 8
Hillside Grading Area - YES

:ommunity Plan Area - West Adams - Baldwm Park - L Earthquake-Induced Landslide Area - YES

‘ensus Tract ~ 2364.000
Jistrict Map - 114B181

Near Source Zone Distance - 0.3
Thomas Brothers Map Grid - §73-D3

INESS): R}-17

| 4 NOCUMENTS

Z1 - Z1-1231

ZI - ZI-1802

SPA - South Central Aleoho] Sales
ORD - ORD-162128

ORD - ORD-171682

CPC - CPC-1983-506-SP
CPC - CPC4923

5 CHECKUIST JTEMS

Combine Elec - Wrk. per 91.107.2.1,1,1
Combine Plumbg - Wrk. per 91.107.2.1.1.1

i R El
Brodsky, Barbara E And

Tenant:
Applicant:  (Relationship! Owoet-Bldy)
- - Owner-Builder

ATH

4245 Don Alanis P!

LOS ANGELES CA 90008

ZEXISTING USE,
= 1(01) Dwelling - Single Family
{07) Carport

FROFOSED USE

& DESCRIPTIQN OF WORK

Nonstructural interior remodel of existing bathroom in existing 1 story single family dwelling.

2,0 Bldgs on Site & Vyo; 1) SFD W/ ATTACHED CARPORT

- [E PROCESS ATIO
BLDG. PC By: John Conn

DAS PC By:
OK for Cashier:

Coord. OK:

Date:

For information and/or inspection requests originating within LA County,

Call toll-free (888) LA4BUILD

Outside LA County, vall (213)-977-6941. (LA4BUILD ~ $24.2845)

T2/ 2.
7 7

PR

$15 G&

g_m; Va] uanon EQ Valuation:
VAL TOTAL Blde-Alter/Repair ( 386.92 /
it Fee Subtota) Bldg-Alter/Reps o
ctrical 59.15
mbing 59.15
n Check Subtotal Bldg-Alter/Rep 0.00
* Hydramt Refuse-To-Pay
). Instrumentation 1.50
.. Surcharge 6.95
. Surcharge 20.84
nning Surcharpe 6.83
nning Surcharge Misc Fee 5.00
mit Issuing Fee 0.00
ver Cap ID: Total Bond(s) Due;

e —
MTTACHMEN]S,

For Cashier's Use Only W/0 # 21616594
Project Name:

LA Deportment of Buildins and Safety
WL 10 17 024207 08/28/02 12:214FH

BUILDING PERMIT-RES $227.%
ELECTRICAL PERMIT RES 859.1
PLUNRING PERKIT RES $59.)
EI RESIDENTIAL $1.5
ORE STOP SURCH $46.%
- SYSTENS DEVY FEE $20.§
CITY PLAMNING SURCH $6.8
AISCELLANEDUS $5.0

Total Due: $386.5

Cheacks 5386.9

2. 1338



02015 - 30000 - 16594

. 5 In the event that any box {i.e. 1-16) is filled to caparity, it

is possible that additional information has been captured
electronically and could rot be printed due to space
restrictions. Nevertheless, the information printed
exceeds that required by Section 19825 of the Health and
Safety Code of the Stats of California.

Building Reloraied From; }

CONTRACTOR, ARCRITECT, & ENGINERRNAME,  ADDRESS CLASS LICENSER EHONE§

) Wagner, Wamren Wolff 1337 Palms Blvd, Venice, CA 90291 C19875

) s Owner-Builder " ‘

— —e e )

= == - il N PERMIT EXFIRATION

This penmit expires two years after the date of the permit issuance. This permit will also expire if no construction work is performed for a continuous period of 180 days (Sec. 98.0602
LAMC). Claims for refimd of fees paid nmust be flled within one year fiom the date of expiration for permits granted by the Dept. of Building & Safety {Sec. 22,12 & 22.13 LAMC).

-—"-_-_——I_—“‘—____
17. OWNER-BULLDER DECLARATION

. { hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that [ xm ezempt from the Contractors' State License Law for the followlng reasos i 31,5, Bus sj zode:
Any city or county which requires a pertit to construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such pemmit to file a
signed statement thet be or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors License Law (Chay ing with Section 7600 fvision 3 of th i nd

Brpfessions Code) or that he or she is exempt therefrom and the basis for the slicged exempton. Any violation of Section 7031,5 by any applicant for a permiit subjects the applicant to
a civil penalty of not more than five tundred dollars (5500).):

(L), 55 the owner of the property, or my employess with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale

{Sec. 7044, Business & Professions, Code: The Contractors License Law does not apyply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and whe does such work
himself or herself or thraugh his or her own employees, provided that such inprovements are not intended or offered for sale. If; however, the building or improvement is
sold within one year from completian, the owner-builder will have the burden of proving that he or she did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

1, a5 the owner of the property, am exelusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project (Sec. 7044, Business & Professions Code: The Contractors License

Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contrector(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractors

License Law. I —
e S ——

18. WORKERS' COMPENMSATION DECLARATION

1 hereby affirm, under penalty of perjury, one of the following declarations:

() 1 have and will maintzin a certificate of consent to self insure for workers' compensatior, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Coce, for the performance of the work for
which this permit iz issued.

() Thave and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My
workers' compensation insurance carsier and policy number are;

'™

Camier; Policy Number;

certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so 5 to become subject to the workers’ COoRpensation

+/ laws of California, and egree that if I should become mubject to the workers' compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith cotoply with those
) provisions.
{

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE 1S UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES
AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR
IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

e e e 1
19. ASRESTOS REMOVAL DECLARATION
1 certify that notification of asbestos removal is either not applicable or was sent to the AQMD or EPA as per section 19827.5 of the Health and Safety Code.

20. FINAL BEC=LARATIDN

sertify that [ have read this application INCLUDING THE AROVE DECLARATIONS and state that the above information INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONS is comect. ] agree to comply
ith 21l city and county ordinznces and state laws relating to building construction, and hereby authorize representatives of this city to' enter wpon the sbove-mentioned property for inspection
rposes. 1 realize that this permit is an application for inspection and that it does not approve or authcrize the work specified herein, and it does not authorize or permit asy violation or failure to
mply with any applicable law. Furthenmore, neither the City of Los Angeles nor any board, department officer, or employee thereof, make any warsznty, nov shall be responsible for the
rformance or resulls of any work described herein, nor the condition of the property not the soil upon which such work is performed. 1 further affirm under penalty of perjury, that the proposed
ark will not destroy or unteasonably interfere with any access or utility casernent belonging to others and located on my property, but in the event such work does destroy or unreasonably interfere
ith such easement, a substitute easement(s) satisfactory to the bolden(s) of the easement will be provided (Sec. 91.0106.4.3.4 LAMC).

¥y signing below, 1 certify that:

(1} T eceept ell the declarations above namely the Owner-Bullder Declaration, Workers' Compengsation Declaration, Asbestos Removat Decleration and Final Declaration; and
(2) This permit is being obtained with the cansent of the legal owner of the property.

7 ¥ -
Print Name:;[\O /jfg?'lﬁl/{sz /’-gd?q()fru/ (- '}fl Sign: "7, ﬁ . C? ;%A‘trl‘/&%&} Date: g- / LA7 '{; / 6" 2 &}wna {1 Authorized Agent




2020 NONCOMPLIANCE INSPECTION FEE
WRITTEN APPEALS

HEARING DATE: June 1, 2021 08:00 COUNCIL DISTRICT: FS 94
NAME: DAVID KANG

MAILING ADDRESS: 12729 BEACH STREET
CERRITOS CA 90703 United States

SITUS ADDRESS: 4245 DON ALANIS PL
LOS ANGELES 90008

ASSESSOR'S ID NO: 5031009001 / INVOICE NO: BN210001892
SUBSTANCE OF PROTEST

Qwner claimed he did not own property until September 14, 2020.
DEPARTMENT INFORMATION

First Inspection performed on: June 12, 2020.

Second Inspection performed on: August 24, 2020.

Property was found to be in non-compliance upon second inspection;
therefore, the $516.00 Non-compliance inspection fee is assessed.
PROPOSED DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION

Confirm the assessment for the Non-compliance fee as set forth in the notice. At the time of
reinspection, the Fire Inspector deemed the brush clearance work had not been comgleted.

The Fire Inspector made all appearances, mailed and posted all notices as legally required, giving the
Appeliant due process.

When the Fire Inspector examined the property for re-inspection the property was still in non-
compliance. The assessment fee automatically attached.

Total assessment due is $516.00

378



INVOICE
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Page 1
Customer Number Dept. Invoice Number Date Printed Date Due
BR8568589 38 BN210001892 02-14-22 04-08-21
Customer Name 2 Amount Due
___KANG DAVID $516.00
For any questions about this invoice. please contact: LAFD.Brushacctg@lacity.org
213.978-3424
invoice Charges
Line
No. Description Service Date From Service Dale To Charges/Credits
1 2020 Brush Clearance Re-Inspection Noncompliance Fee: $516.00
2 APPEAL FEE $50.00
Jotal Invoice Charges $566.00
Credil Payments Applied n $50.00
Total Amount Due $516.00
if payment has already been made please disregard this nctice,
APN.- 5031008001
LOCATION OF PROPERTY" 4245 DON ALANIS PL LOS ANGELES CA 20008
INITIAL NONCOMPLIANCE NOTICE 06/156/2020
SECOND NONCOMPLIANCE NOTICE: 09/15/2020
BRUSH CLEARANCE ORDINANCE #: 170976
L.AM.C. SECTION: 57.104.12.1

Web payment available al hitps.//epay.laid.org
The APN and Invoice Number are required to make payments on the website
Billing Questions Call’ (213) 978-3424 - Phone Hours 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. - Email: fafd.brushacctg@lacity.org

IF PAYMENT IS NOT RECEIVED BY THE DUE DATE, YOU WILL BE ASSESSED AN ADDITIONAL PENALTY FEE EQUIVALENT TO 50% OF ORIGINAL
NON-COMPLIANCE FEE AND FILING OF A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT AGAINST YCUR PROPERTY WITH THE LOS ANGELES CCUNTY ASSESSOR'S
OFFICE, AND POSSIBLE LEGAL ACTION BY THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. A §35 NSF FEE WILL BE ASSESSED ON ALL
RETURNED ITEMS.

Return this portlon wm\ your Ea.;yment.” o

INVOICE ___ CustomerNumber  |Dept| Invuice Number Date Printed
BR8568582 38 BN210001892 02-14-22
Customer Name ' __Date Due
O " o ~TomEnenst
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 551600 s
Please write invoice Number on check or money order Please make checks payableto: CITY OF LOS ANGELES, FIRE DEPT
DO NOT MAIL CASH
Bill To: Remit To

CiITY OF LOS ANGELES TREASURER
KANG DAVID FO BOX 102595

20213 JERSEY AVE PASADENA CA 91189-2595
LAKEWOOD CA 90715

102595 38 BNZ21L0OO0O01692 DO0ODDODOOOOSRLLOO 1



INVOICE

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
Page 1
CustomerNumber | Dept. | involceNumber .| - DatsPrinted | = DateDue.
BR8568589 38 BC210000428 02-28-22 04-17-21
_Customer Name " AmountDuc
KANG DAVID $8,103.00
For any questions about this invoice. please contact: LAFD.Brushacclo@lacity.org
213-978-3424
Invoice Charges
Line
No. Description Service Date From Service Date To Charges/Credits
1 2020 Brush Clearance Contracting Fees: $6,800.00
2 2020 Brush Clearance Administrative Fees: $1,303.00
Total Invoice Charges $8,103.00
Credit Payments Applied - $0.00
Total Amount Due ' $8,103.00
I payment has already been made, please disrepard this notice.
APN: 5031009001
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 4245 DON ALANIS PL LOS ANGELES CA 90008
INITIAL NONCOMPLIANCE NOTICE: 06/15/2020
SECOND NONCOMPLIANCE NOTICE: 08/15/2020
CLEARANCE BY CONTRACTOR: 10/08/2020
ERUSH CLEARANCE ORDINANCE #: 172449
LLLAM.C. SECTION: 57.322.2

Web payment available at https:/epay.lafd.org
The APN and Invoice Number are required to make payments on the website
Billing Questions Call: (213) 978-3424 - Phone Hours: 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. - Email: lafd.brushacctg@iacity.org

UNPAID INVOICE WILL RESULT IN THE FILING OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY WITH THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
ASSESSOR'S OFFICE, AND POSSIBLE LEGAL ACTICN BY THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. A $35 NSF FEE WILL BE ASSESSED ON
ALL RETURNED ITEMS.

PAYMENTS VIA AN ELECTRONIC CARD (CREDIT/DEBIT) ARE SUBJECT TO A NON-REFUNDABLE 2.70% SERVICE FEE COLLECTED AND

Return thigs portion wﬂ.h ;;ur payment,

INVOICE _ CustomerNumber . Dept] lInvoice Number Dgte Printes
BR856358¢ 38 BC210000428 02-28-22
: Cusiomer Name g _Dais Due
T T i e o T
CITY OF LOS ANGELES FR A R

Please wiite Invoice Number on check or money order. Please make checks payable to: CITY OF LOS ANGELES, FIRE DEPT

DO NOT MAIL CASH

Bill To: Remit To;

CITY OF LOS ANGELES TREASURER
KANG DAVID PO BOX 102595
20213 JERSEY AVE PASADENA CA 91189-2595
LAKEWOOD CA 90715

102595 34 BC210000428 00000000008L0300 &



David Kang, Mailing Address: 12729 Beach St Cerritos CA 90703
RE: BC210000428, 4245 Don Alanis Place LA CA 90008.
Dear Sir or Madam:

| would like to appeal my brush clearance statement for BC210000428 at 4245 Don Alanis Pl LA
CA 90008. | owned the property for three months from 9/14/20 to 12/23/20 and was not
the owner when the inspections were performed on June 12 and August 24, 2020 and
also on the 9A report dated on 7/23/20, there was no mention of a brush fire clearance
notice.

The first inspection was on June 12, 2020 notice was sent on June 15, 2020. | did not own the
property at that time, a second inspection was complete on August 24,2020 and | did not own
the property at that time. 1did not receive both the notice and most likely the statement
was not addressed to me, most likely was addressed to Ivan Peter Dudynsky, the owner
at that time, he should be responsible for these fines. The first two notices, June 15, 2020
and September 15, 2020 were addressed to previous owner Ivan Peter Dudynsky. The first
inspection date was performed on June 12, 2020 and second inspection was performed on
August 24, 2020. On June 12 and August 24, 2020 | did not own the property, the owner was
Ivan Peter Dudynsky, the previous owner should be responsible for these fines, | became the
owner on September 14, 2020. The previous owner of the property before me is lvan Peter
Dudynsky, who owned the property from June 29, 2005 to September 13, 2020 (15 years
ownership), David Kang owned the property from September 14, 2020 to December 23, 2020 (
3 month ownership), and Michael Govan is the new owner from December 24, 2020 to present.

| have attached my grant deed when | bought the property, | owned the property from
September 14, 2020 to December 23, 2020 and was not the owner when the first two
inspections were completed. | also attached is 9A report for 4245 Don Alanis Place LA CA
90008 dated on 7/23/20, the report is to be valid for 8 months from date of issue and there was
no warning at all regarding the brush fire notice on record. | also attached a letter from your
office stating when the inspections were done on June 12, 2020 and August 24, 2020, | was not
the owner at those inspection dates.

| hope the city will repeal the fine $566 and the penalty of $8103, due to fact | was was not the
owner of the property when the first two inspections were completed, and the 9a report dated
on 7/23/20 which is valid for 6 months did not show any issues on brush fire clearance notice.
Attached is the 9A report and my grant deed showing ownership on 9/14/20.lf you have any
questions you can email me at davidheekang@gmail.com or call me at 310 955 6909.

Kindest Regards,

David Kang






BOARD OF FIRE CITY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT

COMMISSIONERS

RALPH M. TERRAZAS
JIMMIE WOODS-GRAY FIRE CHIEF

PRESIDENT

200 NORTH MAIN STREET
ROOM 1800
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

213) 978-3800
FAX: (213) 878-381§

HITPL /S WWW LAFD,ORG

JIMMY H. HARA, M.D.
VICE PRESIDENT

CORINNE TAPIA BABCOCK
DELIA IBARRA
REBECCA NINBURG

LETICIA GOMEZ ERICBEA)?/JOQS I

COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT II

April 6, 2022

Dear Property Owner:

The Board of Fire Commissioners concluded its portion of the 2020 Brush Clearance Appeals process
and it has approved the attached copy of the report and proposed decision of the hearing officer. The
approved report will be transmitted to the City Clerk for placement on the City Council’s calendar. If you
have questions regarding your 2020 inspections or notices you may have received, please email to:
lufdbrush@lacity.uig or call the Brush Clearance Unit at (800) 994-4444 for more information.

You may submit newly discovered or additional evidence that was NOT presented at the time of
your hearing before the Board of Fire Commissioners. All newly discovered or additional evidence
must be in writing, addressed to the Public Safety Committee, c/o City Clerk, and emailed to:
lofdbrushi@les ty o1y or mailed to the Brush Clearance Unit at 6262 Van Nuys Bivd., #451, Van Nuys,
CA 91401. The deadline will be Wednesday, March 30, 2022. All new evidence will be considered
by the Public Safety Committee via a “virtual” meeting.

The Public Safety Committee meeting is scheduled for April 6, 2022, at 3:30 pm. We will be using
Zoom in order to adhere to COVID-19 protocols. If you wish to present your submitted appeal to the
committee members, dial into the phone number provided and enter the meeting I number

Phone Number: 1 {669) 254 5252
Meeting ID: 161 586 7607

The audio for this meeting is broadcast live on the internet at www lacity ora/qovernment/oliow-
ineetings/coun il commillce-mewings. The live audio can also be heard at: (213) 621-CITY {Metro),
(818) 904-9450 (Valley), (310) 471-CITY (Westside), and (310) 547-CITY (San Pedro Area).

Please be advised that the meeting date and time are subject to change. To verify the Committee’s
meeting date and time ONLY, please contact Lulgi Verano at (213) 878-1082 or you may email
juan.lverano@lacity.org.

Thank you for your courtesy and patience throughout the appeal process and please remember that
brush clearance is a year-round responsibility

Very truly yours,

(& /\IVV LS W {i! S 4o Ni:’x%
<

Jimmy Woods-Grey, President
Board of Fire Commissioners

Attachments

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



